In The Matter Of:
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES BENEFITS PROGRAM BOARD
VIDEOCONFERENCED OPEN MEETING

March 3, 2023

Capitol Reporters
628 E. John S # 3
Carson City, Nevada 89706
775 882-5322

Origina File 030323pebp_1.txt




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

PUBLI C EMPLOYEES' BENEFI TS PROGRAM BOARD

The Board:

For the Board:

For Staff:

Reported by:

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
VI DEOCONFERENCED OPEN MEETI NG
FRI DAY, MARCH 3, 2023
CARSON CITY AND LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

JACK ROBB, Chairperson

JI M BARNES, Vice Chair

LI NDA FOX, Menber

LESLI E BI TTLESTON, Menber
M CHELLE KELLEY, Menber
TOM VERDUCCI , Menber

BETSY Al ELLO, Menber

JENNI FER MCCLENDON, Menber
JANELLE WOODWARD, Menber
APRI L CAUGHRON, Menber

RADHI KA KUNNEL, Deputy
Attorney Ceneral

LAURA RI CH
Executive Oficer
NI K PROPER
Qperations Oficer
CARI EATON

Chi ef Financial Oficer
TI M LI NDLEY

Quality Control Oficer
VEENDI LUNZ

Executi ve Assi stant

CAPI TOL REPORTERS
Certified Shorthand Reporters
BY: CHRISTY Y. JOYCE

Nevada CCR #625
628 E. John Street #3
Carson City, Nevada 89706

(775) 882- 5322

CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

1




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

AGENDA

| TEM

Open neeting; Roll call

Publ i ¢ coment

Di scussi on and possi ble action regarding

2023 Legislative Bills that may inpact the
Publ i ¢ Enpl oyees' Benefits Program i ncluding
t he foll ow ng:

* Assenbly Bills

* Senate Bills

* Bill Draft Requests

Publ i c coment

Adj our nnent

CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

PAGE

52
53




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

FRI DAY, MARCH 3, 2023, 9:00 A M
---000---

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Good norning, everyone. It's
March 3rd, 2023. This is the Public Enpl oyees Benefits
Program neeting. WII| you please call the roll? WII staff
pl ease call the roll?

M5. LUNZ: Chair Robb.

CHAl RMVAN ROBB: Here.

M5. LUNZ: Linda Fox.

MEMBER FOX: Here.

M5. LUNZ: Betsy Aiello.

MEMBER Al ELLO.  Here.

M5. LUNZ: JimBarnes. And | do not see Jimyet.

April Caughron.

MEMBER CAUGHRON: Here.

M5. LUNZ: Leslie Bittleston.

MR, HOPKINS: Wendy, Leslie is in. She just
nmessaged everyone saying she can't hear us.

M5. LUNZ: Ckay. Jennifer Md endon.

MEMBER MCCLENDON:  Here.

M5. LUNZ: Tom Verducci .

MEMBER VERDUCCI : Here.

M5. LUNZ: Janel |l e Whodwar d.

MEMBER WOODWARD:  Her e.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

M5. LUNZ: Mchelle Kelley. | see you, Mchelle.
You're on nute.

MEMBER KELLEY: Sorry.

M5. LUNZ: And | do see Jim Barnes joi ned.

Thank you. We have a quorum

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Thank you very nuch

VW'll nove on to item Nunber 2, public coment.
Any individuals prepared to nake public conmment, please limt
t hose comments to three mnutes. Please state and spell your
name for the record. Do we have any public coment to start
this norning' s neeting?

MR. HOPKINS: Yes, we do, Chair Robb. | have a
couple in the Iobby, so I'll go ahead and get the slide ready
for you.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Ckay. Thank you.

MR HOPKINS: As a rem nder, Zoomis used for
public comment only. This neeting is streamng |ive on
YouTube if you wish to watch the PEBP board neeting there.
The YouTube link is | ocated on the agenda.

For those who have called for public comrent,
your nanme or |ast four digits of the phone will be announced,
and you will be advised that you have been unnuted. As a
rem nder for those on the phone, please press star six to

unnute. Please slowy spell and state your nane for the
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

record and proceed with your coments.

Kent Ervin, you have permi ssion to speak. Pl ease
slowmy spell and state your nane for the record.

MR ERVIN. Hello. This is Kent Ervin, K-e-n-t
E-r-v-i-n, State President of the Nevada Faculty Alliance.
Thank you.

You wi Il be |ooking at many bills today and there
are nore bills being introduced to address health care
i ssues, and, therefore, it may affect PEBP

But I want to tal k today about the overall
benefits and the sentinents that we see in the legislature
for restoring sonme of PEBP' s benefits to pre-pandem c |evels.

I'n our recent survey of faculty, while we found
that faculty -- And this was for academ ¢ and adm ni strative
faculty at NSHE at all seven educational institutions. W
found that although the top priority was -- and concern was
around | ow sal aries, benefits are close behind, including
restoration of benefits, such as long-termdisability
i nsur ance.

As | said, we see sentinent at the |egislature
for restoration of those benefits, but, frankly, it's just
not helpful if PEBP indicates that there's no flexibility in
the plan design or in restoring any of those PEBP benefits

for the next fiscal year, given the legislative -- the known
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

| egi sl ative processes for approving budgets and goi ng through
t he budget process.

So we woul d ask the board and PEBP to be as
flexible as possibly can be in helping the legislature to
restore benefits, as the PEBP board has asked the | egislature
and staff to advocate for. Thank you.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Thank you.

Next public coment, please.

MR. HOPKINS: Dougl as Unger, you have been
unnmuted. Please slowy spell and state your name for the
record.

MR. UNGER: Doug Unger, D-o0-u-g U-n-g-e-r. I|I'ma
menber of the UNLV Enpl oyee Benefits Advisory Committee and
' m al so Sout hern Nevada Representative for Nevada Faculty
Al'l'iance.

| reiterate President Ervin's concerns about the
PEBP tineline and long-termdisability, the insurance and its
restoration, which | believe the legislature will probably
recommend. So thank you for flexibility at least with this
part of the PEBP budget and plan going forward.

| would Iike to refer you to the witten public
conmment in support of AB 37, which is not on your list, to
est ablish the Nevada Rural Behavioral Health Policy Board,

and al so SB 146.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

| want to point out that one of the long-term
goal s the faculty and university enpl oyees has been -- that
we' ve been pursuing is to see a functioning clinical practice
pl an and provider systemto establish at our nedical schools.
The tineline for this is clearly way ahead, eight years,
maybe ten years. But, imagine what PEBP could do if we had a
fourth and fifth choice anong our plan options offered
t hrough UNR and UNLV nedi cal school .

Pl ease consider supporting SB 146, which is going
to renove a road block that the provider networks are
currently putting in the way of achieving that |ong-term goa
by prohibiting their practicing physicians from al so
practicing at the UNLV nmedi cal school in particular.

Removi ng that stunbling block is one major step toward
eventual |y establishing these clinical practices and vastly
expandi ng provider access and health care in our state.

Thanks very much for listening and thanks so nuch
for your service. Thank you.

CHAI RMAN ROBB: Thank you. Next public comrent,
pl ease.

MR. HOPKINS: W, please slowy spell and state
your name for the record if you wish to make public coment.
You have perm ssion to speak. VWV, if you wish to nake public

conment, please unnmute your mc.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

Chair Robb, that is all for public comment.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: kay. Thank you very nuch.

W will close public comment and nove on to
Agenda |tem Nunmber 3, discussion of possible action regarding
the 2023 legislative bills that may i npact Public Enpl oyee
Benefits Program including the follow ng, assenbly bills,
senate bills, bill draft requests.

Before | turn this over to Laura Rich, I'm going
to remind people we are early in the process. W haven't
seen everything yet. And there is a few of us on this cal
today that do have an 11:00 o' clock neeting. Just know that
we do have another neeting comng up in March and we can
di scuss a lot of these issues further if we need to at that
poi nt .

So, Ms. Rich.

M5. RICH  Good norning, everybody. Laura Rich,
Executive Oficer, for the Public Enployees Benefits Program
As Chair Robb nentioned, the bills out there right now, these
are the bills that either affect PEBP or potentially codify
sonething that typically have in policy today that's not
necessarily in | aw

There is a lot of bills out there that still
don't have any | anguage, and so we're waiting on those.

Every night we get them sone nore trickle in. And so that
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

list is very long that we are tracking. So far we haven't
seen a whole lot of bills that are super inpactful to PEBP.
But thisis a-- It's still early on and | expect there to be
many nore bills that we bring to the PEBP board.

So let's start with the first one, which is
you'll find on page three of 19 of your board packet. O I'm
sorry. O the board report itself. So thisis -- It's stil
in BDR status. It is BDR 57-161. This is one that we put a
fiscal note on. It renpoves cost sharing for diagnostic
manmmogr ans, ul trasounds, and MRI's and extends coverage to
all nmenbers regardl ess of age or gender.

Currently, the plan covers the first 2D or 3D
manmogram at a hundred percent for wonen ages 40 and over
regardl ess of diagnosis and then at 35 and ol der for high
risk menbers. So this would just be extending that coverage
basically and renoving all cost sharing for that.

There is one caveat to that. W would not be
able to renove cost sharing for those nenbers on the high
deducti bl e plan because that is an IRS regul ati on and
sonet hing that all high deductible plans nust adhere to.

The fiscal note we've placed on that is 150, 000
in fiscal year '24 and 300,000 in fiscal year '25. The
reason it's half of that in '24 because the bill doesn't take

effect until January and so it's only half that year.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

So | think I"'mgoing to stop at each one of these
so that we can discuss each one of themif there are any
questions or any comments. That way |'m not going through
all of them and going back to the bill. So I'll just stop
there and see if there's any questions, conments, discussion
on this one. It looks Iike Ms. Kelley has a question.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Yes. Mchelle Kelley, do you
have a question?

MEMBER KELLEY: Yeah. Thank you, Chair Robb.
And | think ny question is going to cover anything with a
fiscal note. Laura, can you just talk about how for this
particul ar one you cane up with the costs? D d you use
real -- Did you go back and | ook at the last couple of years
of all the manmograns? | would appreciate it. Thank you.

M5. RICH Laura Rich for the record. So, first
of all, PEBP doesn't do this onits owm. W wll use our
actuaries, our consultants, and they do a | ot of analysis.
Not only do we use -- Sonetines | actually will use -- 1"l
get the nunbers fromour CPA and then separately get it from
our, like, PBM and just to nake sure that they're aligning
and we have two different data sources.

So, on this one, Segal did do the analysis.

Ri chard, would you like to just kind of go in to how that

anal ysi s was done and, you know, what data Segal used to get
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

10




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

to that.

M5. WARD: Sure. Good norning, everyone.
Richard Ward with Segal for the record. W did review PEBP
experience for the prior three years, the nost recent three
years that we have in our data warehouse, actual PEBP clai ns.
And, based off of the service codes, we're able to determ ne
whi ch mammograns were preventive and which were for
di agnosti c purposes. And we focused our analysis on the
di agnosti c i nstances.

And, as Executive Oficer Rich noted, for the
CDHP, there would be no inpact because di agnosti c nanmogr ans
woul d still need to be covered with sone cost share, so they
woul d need to be subject to the deductible. So we renoved,
essentially, or nodeled the effective renoving co-insurance
that woul d be associated with those -- wth that particul ar
service. And, then, for the other two plans, we renoved al
cost sharing of the 150,000 and 300,000 that's listed in this
table as a result of that analysis.

MEMBER KELLEY: Just a foll owup question,
Richard. How did you work in the renoval of gender
specific -- the gender? Since it's going to require al
genders be covered, how does that work?

MR. WARD: There were already clains for both

gender -- for all genders in data.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

11




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

MEMBER KELLEY: Okay. Thank you.
CHAI RVAN ROBB: Thank you. Any further
guestions?

Seei ng none, Executive Oficer Rich. You' re on

nut e.

M5. RICH  Sorry about that. GCkay. So noving on
to the next one, BDR 40-330. This is also still in BDR
status. This was a very lengthy bill, about 99 pages to be

exact, so there's a whole lot of information in here. W put
an unable to determ ne fiscal note on this because it
really -- it has a lot of potential changes that we're really
unable to attach a dollar figure to. For exanple, in section
19 and 27, it adds sone, you know, licensing and indefinitely
sone nore requirenents to pharmacy benefit managers that --
who might result in PBVMs choosing to not do business in
Nevada. And so it could lead to | ess conpetition and
t herefore higher drug costs for PEBP
So, if it's not -- if it becomes too nmuch of a
hassle for PBMs to deal with a proposal when we go out to
bid, it potentially would make it instead of, you know,
getting five or six proposals from PBVMs, we m ght get one or
two, you know, depending on what those requirenents are.
Additionally, in Section 31, it places

restrictions on what kind of revenue and i ncone can be
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

12




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

received by the PBMs. So, currently, PBMs do receive, you
know, they have different revenue streans from drug

manuf acturers and things |ike that on a national |evel. And,
so, if those fees cannot be applied to Nevada-specific
contracts, then the PBMs are going to get their noney one way
or the other. And so, you know, PEBP may end up payi ng nore
to offset this.

Also -- And this is a pretty significant one --
it requires that rebates be applied at the point of sale.

So, currently right now, PEBP receives rebates and it's a
pretty hefty nunber. | think the last tine -- Cari, can you
tell he what we got |ast year? Sonething around 15, 17
mllion dollars in rebates. Do you know of f the top of your
head?

M5. EATON. Yes. This is Cari Eaton. Last year
it was about alnost 15 million dollars and this year we're
expected to have over 20, 25 mllion.

M5. RICH So you can see that rebates are fairly
substantial. So what we do today is those rebates cone back
to the plan and then they offset cost in general, right, so
they kind of get spread across the entire nenbership versus
just going back to the nenber. And so this changes things.
This makes it so that those rebates don't go back to the

plan. They are applied at the point of sale. So, if a
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

13




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

person is receiving, you know, drug X and that drug X has a
$500 or a thousand dollar rebate associated with it, it's
going to be applied at that point of sale.

OQperationally, | don't know if we're even
equi pped to be able to do that. | know |I've had sone
conversations with, you know, pharmacies, are they able to be
equi pped to do that.

But, it would definitely have a positive
short-terminpact on nenbers, because they' re going to get
that -- the person who is getting that high cost drug is
going to see an inmedi ate reduction in that. However,
because the plan is likely going to | ose out on, you know,
sone of the co-insurance and zero dollar clains that are out
there, we're ultimately going to see higher costs. And so
t hose prem uns or those costs wll be spread out anong al
menbers. And, so, | think the long-terminpact may not be --
may not be positive for nost people.

And then the |ast one is that Section 12 provides
t he Departnment of Health and Human Services the ability over
PEBP for PBM contracting. So, in that section, it really --
it authorizes before any PBM contract can be approved, DHHS
must first authorize if it is appropriately licensed. And
then, second, if it is reasonably priced. So, if we're

receiving -- if our cost proposal is reasonable.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

14




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

The problemw th that is who determ nes what is
reasonabl e? Wsat is that -- What's the definition of
reasonabl e? And is DHHS equi pped to do that? What's
reasonabl e for the DHHS popul ati on, Medicaid popul ati on, may
be different than what is considered reasonable for a PEBP
popul ati on.

On top of that, you know, we've had sone
conversations with the DAG about whether it, you know, the
board has statutory authority over the ultinmate approval of
contracts, right. So where does that start and end? At what
point? Who gets to determne? Is it DHHS who has the final
authority? Is it the board? W now start to nuddy those
waters. So there's sone concerns there in that bill.

| do know that DHHS wi |l be submitting their
concerns if they haven't already as well. | haven't seen
themyet. But | expect a pretty significant fiscal note
com ng from DHHS on this one.

So I'll stop there for questions. And it |ooks
like we've got a couple.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Board Menber Kell ey.

Board Menber Aiello.

MEMBER AlELLO Hi . Good norning. This is Betsy
Aiello. | just have a question. Usually bills come from

sonewhere. There's sonme probl em or sonething that has
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

15




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

sparked a bill to start. Wen bills get so long and so
conplicated, sonetinmes they're alnost inpossible to
implement. It's like building the mansion before you have
your first house to get it correctly.

But | just wondered what need is this trying to
fulfill? Because | don't know that PEBP has seen any because
we haven't discussed this before. But do you know where it's
com ng fronf

M5. RICH Yeah. So it's coming fromthe Joint
Interim Standing Commttee on Health and Human Services. |
have not been a part of these conversations. PEBP has not
been asked to provide any information and/or data. So this
was the first that | had heard of it. Just from sone
conversations fromsome folks at DHHS, it didn't sound like
they were a part of those conversations either. So it's a
good question as to, you know, what is the intent. And
think that's part of what we're going to be | ooking at once
this, you know, does get a bill nunber and we'll start, you
know, discussing with, you know, with those that -- having
conversations with those people that we need to have
conversations wth.

Because | think that there -- You know, it's --
there's going to be a lot of PBMbills nationwide. | nean,

they're just nationally PBVMs are com ng under scrutiny
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

16




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

because of the lack of transparency and just drug prices in

general, right. So there's some question as to what they're
trying to achieve here. And so those are conversations that
we're going to have to have. But this will definitely have

an inpact on PEBP. It's just very difficult to put a dollar
amount on to that.

MEMBER Al ELLO. And it's been a while since |'ve
been involved in this process. And, thankfully, you do start
to forget it, which is nice to know sonme day after you
retire. But my suggestion would be definitely we should know
the intent and if it could cone back to our next board
neeting. But there may be sonme sections that were sonmewhat
supportive. But, again, as | said, when you build sonething
too big, sonetimes it's alnost inpossible to have a
successful inplenmentation. But to know what specifics that
they're trying to solve with all of these things would be
very helpful. So maybe it can cone back next tine if we know
nore by then. Thank you.

M5. RICH  Agreed.

Any ot her questions on this one?

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Board Menber Verducci

MEMBER VERDUCCI: Yes. Tom Verducci for the
record. In reviewing this bill, there's Iots of unknowns.

And ny bi ggest concern here woul d be what the financial
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

17




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

i npact would be to PEBP. And I'm hearing here that we're
goi ng to have | ess conpetition, perhaps giving up sone
rebates, conflicts of authority. But would it be possible to
find out if this is going to be a significant financial

i npact or sonething that m ght not be too big to PEBP? It

| ooks like it does have sone significant bearings on us. And
per haps maybe at the next neeting comng up, |'mwondering if
we could find out the actual significance of the financial

i mpact to PEBP

M5. RICH Laura Rich for the record. | think
|"mgoing to put M. Ward on the spot here. But | would
agree that the rebates thenselves are going to be pretty
significant and then the, like | said, the inclusion of DHHS
over PEBP contracts just kind of nuddies the water quite a
bit. So those are the two | think that are big on this one.

Ri chard, do you have anything el se that you woul d
want to add to that?

M5. WARD: Richard Ward with Segal for the
record. | think also the -- you noted, Ms. Rich, the
national -- the fees and incone that the PBMs receive
nationally or with drug manufacturers and other parties in
the industry. This bill would prohibit those fees, that
i ncome being applied to Nevada contracts. And to what extent

the PBMs are going to |leverage that in to higher admn fees
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

18




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

or | ess conpetitive pricing guarantees in Nevada contracts is
unknown. But it would -- it would be cost neutral at best.
And, if there's any novenent, it would increase -- increase
cost for Nevada plan sponsors, PEBP and others. That and the
rebates, | think, are the two -- the rebate inpact are the
two main financial inpacts here.

MEMBER VERDUCCI: This is a followup. Tom
Verducci for the record. | don't see any conpelling reasons
really to support this bill. And perhaps this m ght be one
that at this stage we don't support until we find out the
conpel ling reasons behind this. And | can see a |ot of

negati ve aspects that could cone fromthis and | ots of

unknowns.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Thank you.

Board Menmber Caughron

MEMBER CAUGHRON:. Yes. April Caughron for the
record. | would be very interested to see if this is

happening in other states. And, if so, what is the outcone?
Wiere do they stand? \Wat issues have they found because of
this or what benefits have shown? But it would be very
interesting to see what they | ook Iike before we make --
before we get too involved in this.

CHAI RMAN ROBB: Thank you.

Any ot her questions?
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

19




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

kay. We'll nove on.

M5. RICH Laura Rich for the record. Do we want
to vote on a board position as we go through these? | should
have asked that at the begi nning.

CHAIRVAN ROBB: | think we're early in the
process. W can vote if the board thinks we need to vote on
them But, we're early enough in the process, all |'ve heard
is comments at this point, really no position being taken,
just follow up questions and asking for nore information at
t he next board neeting. |If we cone across one that does
require action of the board, if sonmebody notes that they want
to have action taken, we can at that point call for an action
fromthe board, if that works for everybody.

M5. RICH So, | think, like, for exanple, on the
first one it is still a BDR But, if it does get a hearing
scheduled, | need to be able to testify -- to provide
testinmony at the direction of the board. And so | would
rat her have a board position. And it can be no position.
That's fine as well. For exanple, the PBM one that we just
went over, | think that's probably a no position.

But, if, for exanple this mammobgram one, we did
put a fiscal note onit, is it sonething that we support, is
it something that we do not support? | do have to provide

testinony in the neutral position. Al executive branch
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

20




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

testimony nust be provided in the neutral position. But |
can relay the intent or the desires of the board during that
testinony. So | think -- | think we should at |east on sone
of these either choose to take a, you know, take a position
one way or the other or even neutral position, so that way
it's -- | know when | provide testinony howto -- in what
direction the board would |like nme to provide that testinony.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: (Okay. So we can go back to BDR
40-330. And do we have a notion fromany of the board
menbers to provide direction that Executive Oficer Rich
could bring the board's thoughts at a hearing? M. Wodward.

MEMBER WOODWARD: | woul d nake a notion to
support BDR 40-330.

MEMBER KELLEY: Second. M chelle seconds.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Okay. Ms. Wodward was the
first. Mchelle Kelley was the second. Do we have any
further coments?

MEMBER Al ELLO.  This is Betsy. | think that the
manmmogram bill is BDR 57-161. So the -- | think the notion
iIs going towards that big PBMbill that we --

MEMBER WOODWARD:  You're correct. | said the
wr ong t hi ng.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: You're correct.

VEMBER WOODWARD: Can | anend that?
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

21




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

CHAI RVAN ROBB:  Yes.

MEMBER WOODWARD:  So Janel |l e Whodward for the
record. | nake a notion to support -- that the board
supports BDR 57-161, which relates to the mamograns.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Is the second still good with

t hat ?

MEMBER KELLEY: Yes. Accepted.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: kay. Any further discussion?
Seeing none, I'Il call for the vote. Al of those in favor

signify by saying aye.
(The vote was unaninously in favor of the notion)

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Any opposed? The nption passes
unani nmous.

Now we' Il nove on to BDR 40-330. Do we have any
further discussion or direction to offer Ms. R ch when she
testifies?

MEMBER Al ELLO This is Betsy Aiello. And |
think we need to stay at |east neutral until we |learn nore
about this. | don't think we can be supportive at |east.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: If | don't see anything other
than neutral, we won't call for the vote. Because that's
what we always sign in as neutral. So, if it's sonething
ot her than neutral, we'll just skip past it.

MEMBER VERDUCCI : Chair Robb, Tom Verducci .
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

22




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

CHAI RVAN ROBB:  Yes.

MEMBER VERDUCCI: | would like to nmake a notion
to not support BDR 40-330.

CHAl RVAN ROBB:  All right. W have a notion. Do
we have a second? Not seeing a second, it wll die for |ack
of a second. So we will remain in a neutral.

Okay. Now are we ready to nove on to the next
one?

M5. RICH So the next one is Senate Bill 119.
Really what this does is it continues the telehealth benefits
that were enacted during COVID-19 indefinitely. W do not
expect that -- We did not put a fiscal note on that because
we do not expect any kind of fiscal inpact. | think that
tel emedi cine is becom ng nmuch nore comon than it used to be
and | think this just codifies the ability to offer those
tel ehealth services and in parody. So | think this one -- we
already do this at PEBP and this just codifies it. So
there's not nmuch of an inpact. But | think that we would
need a board position on this one way or the other.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Okay. Ms. Aiello, do you have
any comments?

MEMBER Al ELLO  Well, Chair Robb, if it's okay
with you for ne to nake a nmotion, | would make a notion for

t he board to support this one.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

23




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

CHAI RVAN ROBB: |1'mgood with the notion.

MEMBER BI TTLESTON: This is Leslie. | second.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: W have a notion and a second.
Any further discussion? Seeing none, I'll call for the vote.
Al'l of those in favor signify by saying aye.

(The vote was unaninously in favor of the notion)

CHAI RVAN ROBB: All of those opposed? Mbdtion
passes unani nous. W can nopve on

M5. RICH Al right. The next one -- Laura Rich
for the record -- is SB 134. This bill prohibits an insurer
fromsetting limts on the anbunt a vision provider can
charge, as well as requiring a vision provider to use
specific labs. This does not inpact PEBP because we
currently do not have a vision network and we al so don't
require that menbers use certain |labs to purchase their
vi sion, you know, their glasses, their contacts, or any kind
of vision equipnent like that. So this |egislation would not
affect the programas it stands today.

However, if PEBP wanted to require nmenbers to use
certain | abs as a cost-saving neasure, obviously this bil
woul d restrict that ability to do so. W did not add a
fiscal note to it, because, obviously, there is no fisca
inmpact to that one. So I'Il stop there for questions and

board position.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

24




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Any guestions? Seeing none, we
can nove on

M5. RICH |Is there board position on this one?

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Do we have a board position? It
doesn't really affect us.

MEMBER BI TTLESTON: This is Leslie for the
record. | was just going to recommend that it be a neutral.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: kay. Thank you. We can nove
on.

M5. RICH Al right. Senate Bill 146, this is a
version of an any willing provider bill. But it only applies
to university faculty and, therefore, would not really inpact
PEBP. The bill, as you heard through public comrent, is
intended to renove barriers for UNR and UNLV nedi cal schools
so that they can hire nedical school physicians and in turn
hopeful |y i ncrease the nunber of nedical school graduates,
whi ch woul d be hel pful, I think, not just to PEBP but to
Nevada because of our critical shortage of providers.

There is no fiscal note expected here. And |
wWill just say that | do agree with public comment that |
think that this is a position that we should be in support of
this because of the ultinmate outconme of positive inpact on
our access eventually.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: (Okay. Board Menber Aiello.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

25




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

MEMBER Al ELLO. | just want to reiterate that
even though it doesn't directly affect PEBP, | think having
provi ders and the devel opnment of providers wthin Nevada
t hrough the nedical schools is highly inportant for the State
of Nevada. And so | would al so be supportive of this.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Board Menber Verducci

MEMBER VERDUCCI : Thank you, Chair Robb. W thout
any inpact on PEBP and this hel ping out UNR and UNLV, | would
like to make a notion to support SB 146.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: W have a notion by Board Menber
Verducci. Do we have a second?

MEMBER WOODWARD:  Janel |l e Woodward. |1'Ill second.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: W have a notion and a second.
Any further discussion? Seeing none, I'll call for the
notion. Al of those in favor, please signify by saying aye
and raising your hand.

(The vote was unaninously in favor of the notion)

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Any opposed? Seeing none, the
notion passes. We'Ill nove on.

M5. RICH Laura Rich for the record. The next
one is SB 156. There is various open neeting |law bills out
there right now and this is one of them (Obviously we have a
board and so any open neeting | aw does affect -- does affect

PEBP.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

26




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

Luckily, none of them have nmmj or inpactf ul
| anguage to them It's, you know, a | ot of housekeeping, it
seens like. So this one here just codifies a lot of the
nuances related to virtual neetings. COVID, the pandem c,
changed a | ot of how we hold neetings. W used to hold them
in person. And now a |ot nore public bodies are hol ding them
virtually as we are today. And so this just kind of codifies
sone of those, you know, things |like renmpote neetings nust
have ADA assi stance technol ogy. W use Zoom Zoom does.

The Zoom applications, they are conpliant with ADA policies.
So really there's no inpact here. You know, there's just
sonme kind of housekeeping things that apply in -- that we're
already really doing for the nost part anyway. So there's
really no fiscal note attached to it or really any inpact of
significance on this bill.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Ckay. Any discussion? Any
guestions? |If no discussion or questions, we will remain in
the neutral. W can nove on, Ms. Rich

M5. RICH Ckay. The next one -- Laura Rich for
the record -- is SB 163. This requires certain health
I nsurance to cover treatnent of certain conditions related to
gender dysphoria. PEBP, as we already know, we provide
coverage and affordance to the provisions of this bill. So

there's not really any fiscal inpact there.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

27




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

It does, however, expand coverage to children
under 17, which PEBP doesn't currently have today. That
expanded benefit, we've talked to our actuaries about this,
and that expanded benefit isn't really projected to inpact
the plan significantly enough to warrant a fiscal note, so we
did not put a fiscal note on this one.

Wth that, I'll take any questions, discussion,
board position.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Any questions or comments? Wth
no questions or comments, | think we can nove on, Ms. Rich.
Unl ess you want a position on it.

M5. RICH | will assume if there's no notion to
be in support, | wll assune it's neutral.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Yep. GCkay. Thank you.

M5. RICH The next one is SB 167. So this plan
requires -- this bill, sorry, requires the plan to allow
menbers that are prescribed certain psychiatric drugs to
bypass step therapy. And there's a few step therapy bills
out there right now.

So, right now, we have -- we did an anal ysis and
we have about 6800 nenbers that are taking at |east one of
the 29 inpacted drugs, at |east one. Some of them are taking
nore than one.

So the reason that step therapy exists is to keep
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

28




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

drug costs down by having patients try | ess expensive
alternatives prior to noving to the nore expensive drug.

And in 37 percent of cases, patients do find that
the | ess expensive drug or the | ess expensive alternative was
just as effective or effective for them

So, inthis situation we did have to place a
fiscal note, because it does bypass step therapy and,
therefore, those patients that would have taken potentially
the | ess expensive, equally as effective, drug, would not --
they would be -- they would not be trying the | ess expensive
drug and going straight to the nore expensive drug.

And so the fiscal note on this one is $20,000 a
year or $40,000 in the biennium noving forward.

So I'll stop there.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Any questions? Board Menber
Ver ducci .

MEMBER VERDUCCI: Yes. Tom Verducci for the
record. | would ask is 37 percent, is that actually an
effective figure there? It seens |ike having sonebody use a
| ess expensive drug and it's only successful 37 percent of
the tinme would equate to 63 percent of the tinme being
uneffective. So | just want to see if there's any coments
on -- Is that 37 percent a good figure or not?

M5. RICH Laura Rich for the record. So it's
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

29




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

not -- So the way step therapy works is a patient is
prescribed a drug that perhaps is non-formulary or is a brand
name version of sonething that, you know, that's available in
another drug form And, so, what step therapy does is it --
if a patient is prescribed that drug then the patient is
asked to try out for a certain period of time the |ess
expensive drug that is supposed to be just as effective.

In 37 percent of the cases, nenbers or patients
are -- they find that that drug is effective. |If it is not
effective, then, yes, they do nove on to the other drug that
is originally prescribed.

And so it's not that they're stuck with that
drug. It's that they just have this trial period of try this
to see if it works. If it doesn't, we'll nove you to the
nor e expensive, you know, alternative.

So it's a cost-saving neasure. And, granted, it
can be perceived as a barrier as well. | don't -- Hopefully,
Ms. Fox, you're the pharmaci st on the board, | don't want to
put you on the spot. But do you have anything to add to that
in your subject matter expertise?

MEMBER FOX: Linda Fox for the record. 1|'m
having i nternet problenms today, so | feel like this is going
to be broken up. But | don't think we should support it.

Because | think step therapy is -- it's how health care is
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

30




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

managed these days. That's howit's done.

And, so, step therapy, if | can just nake one
little correction so yes, you tried the drug that's
recomrended rather than what's prescribed. But then you
don't necessarily go to that expensive drug, but you go to
the next step. So, in sone cases, there are sone steps that
you have to go through. But that's -- | think that that's
here to stay and | think that's howit has to be or we aren't
going to be able to manage our costs.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Board Menber Kelley, do you have
a question?

MEMBER FOX: So | think don't think we shoul d.

MEMBER KELLEY: Thank you, Chair Robb. Mchelle
Kelley for the record. | guess, Board Menber Verducci, |
appreciate your math. So, using your math, you know, |ike,
at the nonment in 63 percent of cases where people are seeking
treatnment for their nmental health, the step therapy is
causing a delay in their treatnment. Because, what I'm
hearing is if the drug doesn't work, to ne if a drug doesn't
wor k, then the synptons are continuing, they're not becom ng
st abl e.

So | think for ne, as we think about nental
heal th and kind of the scrutiny that we're all paying to

peopl e's nental health, it seens that if we were going to
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

31




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

make an exception to step therapy, nental health is the place
to doit. And so |l guess | would say that |'m supportive of
this bill.

Because, while |I absol utely understand Board
Menber Fox's position that step therapy is an inportant
protocol for keeping our costs constraining and nanagi ng our
plan, | think nental health is different and that, you know,
there are a lot of side effects to all of these nedicines.
And | think that we shoul d be hel pi ng our nmenbers get
treatment as soon as possible, effective treatnent as soon as
possi bl e.

And, if in 63 percent of cases step therapy
doesn't work for nental health, then maybe it's not the right
pl ace to use step therapy. Thank you.

CHAl RVAN ROBB: And | have a comment. And |
haven't had many comments since |'ve been on the board. But
the 63 percent that aren't helped in a first round are 100
percent helped with a nore expensive drug. That's what |
don't know. Is it still step after that? Just because it's
only effective in 37 percent, does the drug, the next step
solve a hundred percent? | don't think it does. | think
there's other things associated. So | think that number can
be played multiple ways.

But | also look at this bill and it's got some
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

32




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

very strong bipartisan support. So, if we have a position
one way or another, this is going to be hard to overcone
because it has a | ot of support.

M5. RICH Laura Rich for the record. | wll say
that the fiscal note on this is pretty mnor. And so the
i npact -- the fiscal inpact versus maybe the nenber i npact,
you have to weigh that. There is another one here where the
fiscal inpact is a lot nore.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Board Menber Aiello.

MEMBER Al ELLO.  Yes. Just a quick coment. |
was thinking the same thing that Chair Robb was. Having
practiced in the nedical field my whole life, there isn't a
hundred percent fix for anything or we would be in a |ot
better shape than we are. So it just doesn't nean that 63
percent of folks will get better or, as Board Menber Fox
nmenti oned, there is in-between steps.

And | thought the sanme thing. The fiscal inpact
isn"t very nuch. But, if you do sonething for one condition,
who's to say you shouldn't do it for another and anot her and
another? And then are you treating people with different
conditions? So | think there could be | ong-terminpacts.

But | also would have great grief that sonme people m ght not
get what they need right away. So I'mreally torn on this.

But | can see both sides. WMedicine is never as bl ack and
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

33




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

white as people want to try to nake it. So |I've said a | ot
meani ng not hing, but...

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Do we have a notion on a position
one way or another? Board Menber MC endon.

MEMBER MCCLENDON: Thank you. This is Jennifer
McCl endon for the record. And | just want to note that
psychiatric nedication generally takes four to six weeks to
determ ne whether there's an inpact, sonetinmes three to six
nonths, and that's a really long tinme to be on a nedication
that's not working. And, as a health insurance conmpany, we
want to get people back to work and we want to get them
functional as quickly as possible.

And so ny bias is that we trust the patient and
t he doctor to make a good deci sion about nedicine. | know
there's reasons why that mght not be the case. But | just
wanted to make that comment. Thank you, Chair.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Ckay. Thank you.

Board Menber Verducci

MEMBER VERDUCCI: Tom Verducci for the record. |
think we take a neutral position on this, Board, hearing both
sides of the argunent within the board. It would appear the
direct course of action, the correct course should be a
neutral position. | don't think that requires a notion.

CHAl RVAN ROBB: No. At this point it does not.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

34




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

Unl ess sonebody di sagrees, we can nove on to the next one, or
if there's any further comment.

Ckay. Thank you. We'Ill nobve on to the next one.

MEMBER FOX: Sorry. Linda Fox for the record. |
woul d actually i ke to make a notion that we not support this
bill rather than be a neutral.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Ckay. There is a notion on the
fl oor before we noved on. So do we have a second to that
notion? Not seeing a second, the notion dies for lack of a
second.

Ckay. We can nobve on

M5. RICH It sounds |ike Ms. Fox wants to make a
notion to not support.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Was | nuted? |I'msorry if | was
muted. | heard the notion. | called for a second. | didn't
hear a second, so | let it die for lack of a notion. But do
we have a second on Board Menber Fox's notion to not support
this bill? |1 do not see a second. So, wthout a second,
that notion dies for |lack of a second.

M5. RICH Laura Rich for the record. | think
that | eaves in support. Because neutral and not supporting
are off the table. So it sounds |ike maybe we need to -- If
soneone is in support, there needs to be a notion on that

one.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

35




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Do we have a notion to support?

MEMBER Al ELLO. This is Betsy. Sol'ma little
confused. Can | nake a notion that we are neutral on this
bill?

CHAI RVAN ROBB:  Yes.

MEMBER Al ELLO That's what 1'd Iike to do is
make a notion.

CHAl RVAN ROBB: Okay. We'll make a notion that
we stay in the neutral. Do we have a second?

MEMBER CAUGHRON:  April Caughron. 1'Ill second.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Ckay. Thank you. We have a
notion and a second. All of those in favor of staying in the
neutral signify by raising your hand and sayi ng aye.

(N ne nenbers voted in favor of the notion)

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Gkay. All of those opposed to
t hat notion?

MEMBER FOX:  Nay.

CHAl RVAN ROBB: Okay. W will note that Board
Menmber Fox is opposed to the notion. So notion passes. Now
we can nove on

M5. RICH Al right. Laura Rich for the record.
Anot her step therapy bill. This is Senate Bill 194. This
bill requires a plan to establish an appeal and exenption

process for step therapy. There's already one of those in
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

36




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

pl ace. ESI already has a process in place. So just adhering
to, you know, the specifics of those requirenents in this

| egislation would require only m nor changes. So we're not
concerned about that.

The bill does require the insured to grant an
exenption to step therapy if the provider submts
justification and docunentation to support that argunent.

Agai n, step therapy exists as a cost-saving
nmeasure. This is not just applying to psychiatric nedication
but all drugs in general. And this allows the provider to
bypass step therapy if they feel that the patient should not
be required to or an exenption to be granted to that patient.

Agai n, you know, this is a cost-saving measure.
It's sonething that, you know, does keep the cost of drugs
down. And, so, in alnost 40 percent of cases, patients do
find the | ess expensive alternative is an effective option
and so it's reasonable to assune that if step therapy can be
bypassed it woul d probably be bypassed somewhere in the
approximately 40 to 50 percent of the tine.

So this is going to increase the cost to the plan
of about one and a half mllion dollars annually. After
speaking to Express Scripts, we see anywhere from about three
and a half mllion dollars in savings as a result of step

t herapy. So, assuming that 40 to 50 percent of those tines
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

37




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

step therapy is bypassed, we're probably going to be | ooking
at one and a half mllion dollars annually in increased
costs. So that is the fiscal note that we have attached to
t his.

And, so, with that, I'll take any questions or
di scussi on and board position as well.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Board Menber Kell ey.

MEMBER KELLEY: Thank you. Mchelle Kelley for
the record. I'mjust -- |I'mactually confused on your
wite-up on this and your description of it. So, in the
first paragraph where it says inpact to PEBP, you say we
al ready have this appeals process in place. But then you
say, additionally, it requires an insurer to grant an
exception. |'mconfused. |If we already have that appeals
process in place, doesn't that inply that if the provider can
submt and can justify that junping at step therapy, the
wai ving of step therapy | guess is a better description, that
t hat al ready happens? O herw se why do you have the appeal ?
So, if those two statements are true, then why such a big
step, fiscal note, 3.4 mllionif it's just mnor tweaks?
|"mtotally confused. Sorry. Thank you.

M5. RICH Laura Rich for the record. And,
unfortunately, we don't have anybody from Express Scripts.

They may be able to join at ten. But | would love if they
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

38




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

were able to nore in depth describe the process.

But, yes, there is already an appeal process in
place. This appeal process that's in the bill, essentially,
it loosens it up. It loosens up the requirenents quite a
bit. And, really, what it is, it's not even really an appea
process. What it is is if you submt enough docunentation --
And, again, it's kind of vague because, you know, the
provi der can submt what they feel is justification and
docunentation to support that. But maybe perhaps the PBM
does not.

But, in this case, it really gives the last final
say to the provider and it does provide an exenption on or it
gives the authority of that exenption ultimtely on the
provi der, whereas now it's not necessarily the case.

The process, it really -- there's sone | anguage
in there that basically says, you know, there's atinme limt.
| f you don't respond in a certain tinme limt, then
automatically step therapy is bypassed and things |ike that.

So, the process that's in place, it's really

adding sone tinme requirenents and things like that around it.

But the --

M. Barnes, you're not on nute.

MEMBER BARNES: Ch, sorry. |'m having problens
here. I1'msorry. |I'mtrying to get on nute.

CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

39




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

M5. RICH So, ultimately, what this does is it
| oosens up the requirements quite a bit and places the
ultimate authority to bypass this on the provider and not on
the, not on the PBMor not on the plan

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Ckay. Board Member Aiello. I'm
sorry. | always butcher your nane.

MEMBER AIELLO. It's okay. It's the three
letters, I-L-O | wouldn't know howto say it if it wasn't
m ne, so don't worry.

| just keep going back. And I think part of the
reason | said neutral last time is | believe there's -- this
is such a big issue. Step therapy relates a bit to nedicine.
But, in my mnd, sone of these changes can roll over to al
ki nds of care like do you need to go to physical therapy
bef ore you have back surgery. Do you need -- There's just so
many things in nmedicine that have step processes, whether
t hey have the exact nane.

And, | have a little grief. Maybe I'mskirting
sone duties. But, nme as a board nenber on PEBP, although we
aren't passing it, it's the legislature and there's |ot of
politics in this. But these are huge, huge issues, believing
that you may say it says 20,000 or 1.5 mllion. But, | just
wonder where the overall trend will go? W want people to

get what they need. But sonetinmes the outcones aren't a
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

40




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

hundred percent anyway.

So, for nme, it's hard to go either way, because
t hese are huge, huge issues that can have big inpact |ong
term So | thought | would just state a little. Thank you.

M5. RICH Laura Rich for the record. It |ooks
i ke we just had soneone from ESI join.

Nancy, | appreciate you joining. W're actually
tal ki ng about Senate Bill 194, which is the bypassing of step
t herapy, the one where we had placed a one and a half mllion
dollar fiscal note on it. Can you kind of provide a little
bit of background as to the process today that ESI uses to
allow a provider to justify an exenption to step therapy and
how t hat works.

M5. LANGELAND: Yeah. So the process today is
that if there is step therapy in place for a particular
nmedi cation, they would need to work with our coverage review
departnment to submt the criteria request. There's a series
of questions that are typically asked, |ike have they tried
ot her drugs in the past and what their condition is.

And, based on the nedical criteria that's
submtted by the physician, at that point, the coverage
revi ew departnent at Express Scripts would nmake a
determination. Typically that's done within three to five

days. And then it would either be approved or decli ned.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

41




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

And, if it were declined, then, of course,
included in the declination would be the right to appeal for
the patient. But that's the high | evel overview of how the
process works.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Any further questions?

MEMBER KELLEY: Chair Robb, | have another, a
foll owup question, if you don't mind. Mchelle Kelley for
the record. So, just follow ng up fromthat explanation, who
makes up the coverage revi ew board? How many people review
t hese things and what are the qualifications?

M5. LANGELAND: Well, | nmean, that's a good
guestion. | don't know exactly how many people. | can
definitely get those details for you if that's needed. But |
can tell you it's a series of pharmaci sts and phar macy
techni ci ans and other adm nistrative support that nmake up the
t eam

MEMBER KELLEY: And do you guys -- |'msorry.
Mchelle Kelley for the record. Do you guys also do the
non- phar macy? Because we're talking | think this is nore
general than just pharmacy. So who does the core nedica
step therapy?

M5. RICH Laura Rich for the record. This is
actual pharmacy specific.

MEMBER KELLEY: Thank you.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

42




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Any ot her questions, conments, or
a position on this, SB 1947

MEMBER KELLEY: M chelle Kelley for the record.
You know, | think with sone of these, given that we're still
awaiting a lot of information that the best position is
neutral position until, kind of, sonme of this stuff is
flushed out and we see the intent of the bill, | guess.
Because | understand the fiscal note. And it's certainly our
responsible to the plan is to keep it financially healthy.

We al so have a responsibility to our nmenbers though. You
know, it is a shared equal responsibility between nenbers and
fiscal responsibility.

And so, you know, | think that what we hear from
our participants often is that the step therapy is where all
t he angst comes from right. It delays coverage. They don't
understand it, necessarily. So there's always a |ot of noise
around step therapy. So, in ny opinion, we should stay
neutral and see what cones of it.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Okay. Do we have a position
ot her than neutral? | don't see one. W'I| nove on to the
next one. Okay.

MEMBER FOX: Sorry. Again, Linda Fox for the
record. | think we should oppose this as well. | make a

notion that we oppose.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

43




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

CHAI RVAN ROBB: W have a notion to oppose. Do
we have a second? Not seeing a second to the notion, the
notion dies for |ack of a second.

Do we have a notion to support? Not seeing one
of those, we will stay in the neutral.

M5. RICH Al right. Laura Rich for the record.
Qur next bill is AB6. Thisis a -- Basically what this is,

is an inplenentation of a cap on health care costs. And it's

a PPC bill, patient protection conmssion bill. And, as the
executive director at PEBP, ny position sits as an -- Sorry.
| can't talk today -- ex officio nenber on that conmm ssion.

The new adm ni stration has issued a neno just
recently to the PPC stating that they do not support this
bill and has asked the PPC to not nove forward on this. So,
at this point, | do not think it will nove forward in its
current status.

That said, there's really tw schools of thought
on this one. | think that everyone wants to cut the cost of
health care. That's a no-brainer. But Nevada is also 49th
in the nation on physicians per capita. And we're also
around 49th in the nation on health care spending per capita.
So there is a concern here that further conpressing the
health care market will have a negative inpact on the already

critical access issues. Cutting the cost of health care
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

44




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

potentially may worsen the already critical provider shortage
if you're placing caps on, you know, what they can nake.

So, with that, | will take any questions.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: |'m not seeing any questions. Do
we have a notion one way or the other? Not seeing any
guestions or notion, we will stay in the neutral on this and
we can nove on

M5. RICH Al right. Laura Rich for the record.
Assenbly Bill 52 is another open neeting law bill. And this
really has no maj or changes here, some housekeeping. The
only thing to note is that a quorumis now -- The definition
of a quorumis being nodified to exclude any vacant position.
So let's say that we had on the PEBP board two or three
vacant positions, those wouldn't be counted when determ ning
if we have a quorum So it kind of nakes it easier if you
are unable to fill the position on whether or not you have a
guorum So that one is pretty easy. No fiscal inpact
expected on that one.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Any questions or comments?

Any notions in support or against? Seeing none,
we can nove on

M5. RICH The next one is Assenbly Bill 85.
Laura Rich for the record. This bill establishes fixed rates

on facility charges, so not professional charges, just
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

45




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

facility charges, and establishes an i ndependent conm ssion
to oversee rates.
That condition woul d approve rates to allow those

facilities to earn fair and reasonable profit and provide

fair and adequate conpensation to enpl oyees. It does
elimnate, by design, balanced billing, because, really, all
of the facilities would really be in network and will likely

reduce cost to PEBP

However, again, in a state where we have very
[imted access and we have a provider shortage, this could
al so be perceived as an unfavorable market condition in the
provi der industry and further strain the provider shortage in
Nevada.

I'I'l stop there. There is no fiscal inpact,
obviously, to this bill. There nmay be an access inpact.
But, again, there's argunments on either side of that one.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Board Menber Bittleston.

MEMBER Bl TTLESTON:  Thank you, Chair. My
question is related to Medicaid rei nbursenment rates. So,
Nevada is one of the last, maybe is last in Medicaid
rei nmbursenent rates for places and facilities such as these.
So, would this affect Medicaid reinbursenment rates or not, |
guess, is ny question.

M5. RICH Laura Rich for the record. | would
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

46




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

assunme that it would. Because if you are in -- |I'mpretty
sure that -- Actually | ampositive that there is a fisca
note attached to this from Medi cai d.

And so the commercial market -- And PEBP is part
of the commercial market -- really subsidizes the Medicaid
mar ket the Medicare market. Anything that provides --
Providers are losing on Medicaid. They're also |osing on
Medi care. And so where do they nmake that noney up? They
make it up in the commercial market. So, if you are now
fixing rates, capping themin the comrercial market, you
woul d assune that Medicaid rates would have to increase in
order to make up those costs.

So that's -- You know, there's a lot of -- 1,
obvi ously, cannot represent Medicaid. M. Caughron probably
has some comments here. But there's a |ot of conplexities in
this bill as to what the overall effect would be.

CHAI RVAN ROB: (Ckay. Board Menber Caughron

MEMBER CAUGHRON:  April Caughron for the record.
Just, | would be interested to know how t he independent
conm ssion would be created, who is involved in the
commi ssi on, and what is considered when establishing the
procedure for fixing the rates, what are they looking at? |Is
it industry standard across the board? Wat goes in to those

deci sions being made? | think it would be good to get a
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

47




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

l[ittle bit nore information on this.

M5. RICH Laura Rich for the record. The bil
does -- And | don't have the bill right in front of nme. But
the bill does go in to who sits on that board and so the
gover nor - appoi nted positions. And, if | renmenber correctly,
there's certain requirenents, just |ike on the PEBP board
there's requirenents, there's requirenents for those
positions as well.

And the onus here really does fall on Medi cai d.
Because it is -- it eventually requires Medicaid to do the
anal ysis on what these fair and reasonable rates woul d be.
There is an argunent as to is that the right place for it to
live, right, because Medicaid isn't focused on the -- You
know, they're focused on the Medicaid popul ation, not on the
commercial population. And this is really nore of a, you
know, commercial rate.

So | expect -- And this will get a hearing.
think there's a hearing this afternoon. And so | wll be
wat ching this to get nore information. | think that there's
going to be a lot of questions about this bill.

MEMBER CAUGHRON:. Thank you.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: (Okay. Board Menber Aiello.

MEMBER Al ELLO. My question was very nuch al ong

t hese sane |ines except fromthe conmercial market end of it.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

48




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

Wien we reviewed our request for proposals for our

i ntermedi ari es and our medi cal managenent and that, a big
portion of that review was the cost too. | nmean, we had a

| ot of services. But, if thereis a fixed rate at the
facility level, which is the level that drives nost of the
costs, the comercial plan rates will probably all cone in.
Because | know that if you're a plan that has a hundred

t housand nmenbers or a plan that has a mllion menbers or two
mllion menbers, the insurer is able to negotiate different
rates because of the amount they carry. But if there's a
set, already-set, rate, it's really going to change a | ot of
how t hi ngs are managed and even how bids are reviewed for
ameni ties such as PEBP

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Okay. Thank you. Do we have a
position or any further comrents on AB 857

Seei ng none, we can nove on to AB 147.

M5. RICH Laura Rich for the record. AB 147
really just amends NRS 287.04335 to renove the end date for
tel e-dentistry under the declaration of enmergency as a result
of the pandem c

Prior to the pandenm c, PEBP did not cover
tel e-dentistry, unlike normal telenmedicine. So this just
adds tele-dentistry to the whol e tel enedi ci ne, you know,

par ody, paynment parody. So we don't have any fiscal note
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

49




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

attached to this really. This is just allowng dentists to
performcertain services over, you know, virtual environnment
or, you know, to bill for certain types of, you know, patient
services over that tel ehealth-type scenario.

There is no fiscal note because it's -- that
service woul d have been done in person regardless. |It's just
a different venue to performthat in.

There is another bill that does address what is
tel e-dentistry and who can performit and things like that.
It's nore licensing related, which is why it's not on here.
And so it kind of, you know, it does indirectly affect this
bill. But we don't have any concerns as far as inpacts to
t he program

CHAI RMAN ROBB: (kay. Any questions, comments,
or a position on this bill?

Seei ng none, we can nove on to AB 155.

M5. RICH Al right. Laura Rich for the record.
AB 155 adds bi omarker testing to insurance coverage. W
already do it. PEBP already covers that -- provides that
ki nd of coverage. W have currently about $700, 000 in annua
pl an spend associated with it. So, really, this is a policy
that we have in place that is now being codified in to | aw
There is no fiscal note because we're already covering it as

it is.
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

50




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Any guestions, comments, concerns
or a position?

Seei ng none, we can nove on to AB 219.

M5. RICH Al right. Last one. Assenbly Bil
219, another open neeting law bill. This is -- It talks a
l[ittle bit about, you know, open public coment and virtua
nmeeti ngs and how you have to provide instructions to the
public. You know, it really, again, lines out how you are to
performand allow for those virtual neetings.

The bi ggest piece of this here that | think would
inmpact PEBP is that in this bill it does require that each
menber of a board nust attend at | east 25 percent of all

nmeetings in person. So, for PEBP, this would be two

neet i ngs.

W did not add a fiscal note to it because it was
such a small fiscal note. W already budget for travel. And
so this was sonmewhere along the lines of, |ike, a thousand
dollars or sonething like that. And so we did not -- It was

not worth our tine to add a fiscal note on to this one.

But there will be that requirenent of 25 percent
of all in-person neetings. Now, we have nmade the decision to
begi n i n-person neetings. W have our March neeting in
person. And so | don't see this as being significantly

i mpacting. But it now does make that a requirenment noving
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

51




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

forward if this passes. Any questions on that one?

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Any questions, comments,
concerns, position? Seeing none, that's all the bills that
we have to review

Does anybody want to review anything before we
nove away fromthis agenda itenf

kay. Seeing none, we can nove on to Agenda |tem
Nunmber 4, public comment. Do we have any public coment?

MR HOPKINS: Chair Robb, we have no one in the
| obby right now But | can put up a slide and | eave it on
for a mnute so they can potentially join.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Yeah, let's put up the slide,
just in case people watching on YouTube, they can |ink back
in. W'Ill wait a mnute and nove on.

MR, HOPKINS: Sounds good. |'m popping it up
ri ght now.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: Thank you.

Have we had anybody j oi n?

MR HOPKINS: Not at the nonent, Chair Robb.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: And | understand there's a del ay
bet ween YouTube and Zoom Sonetines it's one m nute.
Sonetines it's three mnutes. |'mgoing to give every
opportunity for public participation. That's part of having

a board neeting and having open neeting laws. So | know it's
CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

52




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

going to take a mnute. | appreciate everybody's patience.
But we want to nake sure that we provide all avenues for
public participation in these neetings.

MR HOPKINS: Chair Robb, | don't know the exact
delay. | knowit's less than ten seconds, because | am
listening to the recordi ng on anot her devi ce.

CHAI RVAN ROBB: All right. Well, know ng that
it's a very short delay, we have no public conment. So we
wi Il adjourn. Thank you, everyone, for your time and
partici pation.

(Hearing concluded at 10:23 a.m)

CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

53




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

STATE OF NEVADA )
CARSON CI TY )

|, CHRISTY Y. JOYCE, Oficial Court Reporter for
the State of Nevada, Public Enpl oyees' Benefits Program
Board, do hereby certify:

That on Friday, the 3rd day of March, 2023, | was
present, via Zoom for the purpose of reporting in verbatim
stenotype notes the within-entitled public neeting;

That the foregoing transcript, consisting of pages
1 through 53, inclusive, includes a full, true and correct

transcription of ny stenotype notes of said public neeting.

Dated at Reno, Nevada, this 16th day of March,
2023.

CHRI STY Y. JOYCE, CCR
Nevada CCR #625

CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

54




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PP

NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

CAPI TOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

55




PUBLIC EMPLOYEES BENEFITSPROGRAM BOARD
VIDEOCONFERENCED OPEN MEETING

March 3, 2023

$

$20,000 (1)
29:12
$40,000 (1)
29:13
$500 (1)
14:2
$700,000 (1)
50:20

A

AB (8)
6:22;44:7;49:15,
16,17;50:16,18;51:3

ability (3)
14:19;23:15;24:21

able (9)
9:18;11:6;14:5,6;
20:16;31:9;38:24;
39:1;49:9

absolutely (1)

32:4

academic (1)
5:14

Accepted (1)
22:7

access (5)
7:16;25:23;44:24;
46:10,15

achieve (1)

17:3

achieving (1)
7:11

across (3)
13:21;20:10;47:23

action (5)
8:4;20:11,12,12;
34:22

actual (3)
11:5;18:8;42:23

actually (6)
10:18;29:18;35:5;
38:9:41:7;:47:2

actuaries (2)
10:17;28:3

ADA (2)

27:9,10

add (5)
18:17;24:21;30:19;
51:15,19

adding (2)

39:20

Additionally (2)
12:23;38:13

address (2)
5:8;50:8

adds (3)
12:13;49:23;50:18

adequate (1)

46:5

adhere (1)
9:20
adhering (1)
37:1
adjourn (1)
53:9
admin (1)
18:24
administration (1)
44:12
administrative (2)
5:14;42:15
advised (1)
4:22
Advisory (1)
6:13
advocate (1)

affect (9)
5:9;8:19;24:18;
25:5;26:2,23,23;
46:22;50:11

affordance (1)
27:23

afternoon (1)

48:18

again (8)
17:13;37:8,13;
39:7;43:22;46:9,16;
51:8

against (1)

45:20
age ()
9:11

agenda (4)
4:19;8:4,52:6,7

ages (1)

9:13

agree(2)
18:12;25:20

Agreed (1)

17:19

ahead (2)
4:13;7:5

Aidllo (21)
3:11,12;15:21,22,
23;17:7;21:18;22:17,
17;23:20,22;25:24;
26:1;33:9,10;36:2,6;
40:5,7;48:22,23

aligning (1)

10:20

Alliance (2)
5:5,6:15

allow (4)
28:16;41:12;46:3;
51:9

allowing (1)

50:1

allows (1)
37:10

almost (4)
13:16;16:2;17:14;

37:15
along (2)
48:23;51:17
already-set (1)
49:11
alternative (3)
29:4;30:15;37:16
alternatives (1)
29:2
although (2)
5:16;40:19
always (3)
22:22;40:6;43:16
amend (1)
21:24
amends (1)
49:18
amenities (1)
49:13
among (2)
7:7;14:15
amount (3)
17:6;24:11;49:10
analysis(7)
10:17,22,24;11:8,
18;28:20;48:11
and/or (1)
16:12
angst (1)
43:15
announced (1)
4:21
annual (1)
50:20
annually (2)
37:21,38:2
appeal (6)
36:23;38:18;39:2,
3,5;42:2
appeals (2)
38:12,14
appear (1)
34:21
applications (1)
27:10
applied (5)
13:4,9,24;14:3;
18:23
applies (1)
25:11
apply (1)
27:12
applying (1)
37:9
appreciate (4)
10:14;31:15;41.:.7,
53:1
appropriately (1)
14:22
approval (1)
15:9
approve (1)
46:3

approved (2)
14:21;41:24

approving (1)
6.1

approximately (1)
37:19

April (4)
3:14;19:16;36:10;
47:18

argument (3)
34:21,37:7,48:12

arguments (1)
46:16

around (5)
5:17;13:12;39:20;
43:17;44:21

aspects (1)
19:12

assembly (4)
8:6;45:9,22;51:4

assistance (1)
27:9

associated (4)
11:15;14:2;32:22;
50:21

assume (5)
28:12,13;37:17;
47:1,11

assuming (1)
37:24

attach (1)
12:12

attached (4)
27:14,38:3,47:3;
50:1

attend (1)
51:12

authority (5)
15:9,12;18:3;
39:13;40:3

authorize (1)
14:22

authorizes (1)
14:21

automatically (1)
39:18

available (1)
30:3

avenues (1)
53:2

awaiting (1)
43:5

away (2)
33:23;52:6

aye (4)
22:10;24:5;26:15;
36:13

B

back (12)
10:4,13;13:19,22,
23;17:11,17;21:8;

34:11;40:10,15;
52:13
background (1)
41:11
balanced (1)
46:6
Barnes (4)
3:13;4:4,39:22,23
barrier (1)
30:17
barriers (1)
25:14
based (2)
11:6;41:20
basically (3)
9:16;39:16;44:7
BDR (11)
9:8,8;12:7,7;20:15;
21:8,13,19;22:4,14;
23:3
bearings (1)
18:6
becomes (1)
12:18
becoming (2)
23:14;31:20
begin (1)
51:22
beginning (1)
20:4
Behavioral (1)
6:23
behind (2)
5:17;19:11
believing (1)
40:21
benéefit (3)
12:14;28:3,4
Benefits (13)
3:4;,5:11,12,17,18,
21,23;6:5,13;8:6,17;
19:20;23:10
best (2)
19:2;43:5
Betsy (5)
3:11;15:22;21:18;
22:17:36:2
better (3)
33:14,15;38:17
bias (1)
34:13
bid (1)
12:20
bids (1)
49:12
biennium (1)
29:13
big (8)
17:14;18:5,15;
21:20;38:19;40:12;
41:3;49:2
biggest (2)
17:24;51:10

Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(1) $20,000 - biggest



PUBLIC EMPLOYEES BENEFITSPROGRAM BOARD
VIDEOCONFERENCED OPEN MEETING

March 3, 2023

bill (54)
8:7,9:23;10:4;
12:8;15:13;16:1,18;
17:23;18:22;19:9;
21:19,20;23:9;24:10,
20;25:10,11,13;
27:15,23;28:16;32:3,
24:;35:6,18;36:4,22,
22,23;37:5;39:3;
41:8;43:7;44:7,9,9,
14;45:9,9,22,23;
46:15;47.16;48:.2,3,4,
20;50:3,8,12,15;51.:4,
511

billing (1)

46:6

bills (16)
5:7,8;8:5,6,7,18,19,
22:9:2,4;15:23;16:1,
23;26:21;28:18;52:3

biomarker (1)

50:18

bipartisan (1)
33:1

bit (7)
18:15;39:5;40:2,
12;41:11;48:1;51:6

Bittleston (5)
3:16;24.2;25:6;
46:17,18

black (1)

33:24

block (2)
7:10,14

board (63)
4:18;6:3,5,23;9:4,
6,7;15:9,12,20,21;
17:11,21;19:15;20:3,
6,10,11,13,17,18;
21:2,7,9;22:3;23:19,
24:24:24,25:3,4,24;
26:6,10,23;28:8;
29:15;30:18;31:10,
14;32:4,16;33:9,15;
34:4,18,20,21;35:17;
36:18;38:6,7;40:5,
19;42:9;45:13;46:17;
47:17,23;48:4,6,22;
51:12;52:24

board's (1)

21:11

bodies (1)
27:6

both (3)
11:23;33:24;34:20

branch (1)

20:24

brand (1)
30:2

bring (2)
9:4;21:11

broken (1)

30:23

budget (3)
6:2,20;51:16

budgets (1)
6:1

build (1)
17:13

building (1)
16:3

business (1)
12:15

butcher (1)
40:6

bypass (4)
28:18;29:7,37:11,
40:3

bypassed (4)
37:18,18;38:1;
39:18

bypassing (1)
41:8

C

call (8)
3:5,6;8:10;20:12;
22:9,21:24:4,26:14

called (2)
4:20;35:15

came (1)

10:12

can (52)
6:4;8:12;10:2,11;
12:24;13:11,18;
14:21;17:17;19:11;
20:6,12,18;21:2,8,24;
22:19;24:8,11;25:2,8,
15;27:18;28:10;
30:17;31:2;32:22;
33:24;35:1,11;36:3,
20;37:17;38:15,16;
39:8;40:13;41:3,10;
42:12,14;45:2,7,21;
49:16;50:9,16;51:3;
52:7,10,11,13

cap (1)

44:8

capita (2)
44:20,21

capping (1)
47:10

caps (1)
45:2

care (9)
5:8;7:16;30:24;
40:14;44:8,19,21,23,
24

Cari (2
13:11,15

carry (1)

49:10

case (4)
34:15;39:11,14;
52:13

cases (6)
29:3;30:8;31:6,16;
32:12;37:15

Caughron (12)
3:14,15;19:15,16,
16;36:10,10;47:14,
17,18,18;48:21

causing (1)

31:18

caveat (1)
9:17

CDHP (1)
11:11

certain (10)
24:15,20;27:20,21;
28:17;30:6;39:17;
48:6;50:2,3

certainly (1)

43:8

Chair (16)
3.7,4:12;8:1,18;
10:9;22:24,23:22;
26:7;31:13;33:11;
34:16;42:6;46:18;
52:9,19;53:4

CHAIRMAN (73)
3:3,8,4.6,15,6:7;
7:19;8:2;10:7;12:2;
15:20;17:21;19:14,
23;20:5;21:8,15,23;
22:1,5,8,12,20;23:1,
4,20;24:1,3,7;25:1,4,
8,24,26:6,10,13,18;
27:16;28:9,14;29:15;
31:10;32:15;33:9;
34:3,17,24;35:7,14;
36:1,5,8,11,15,18;
38:7;40:5;42:5;43:1,
19;44:1;45:4,19;
46:17;47:17;48:22;
49:14;50:14;51:1;
52:2,12,17,20;53:7

change (1)

49:11

changed (1)
275

changes (5)
12:11;13:22;37:3;
40:13;45:10

charge (1)

24:12

charges (3)
45:24,24:46:1

children (1)

28:1

choice (1)
77

choose (1)
21:4

choosing (1)
12:15

claims (3)
11:5,23;14:13

clearly (1)
7.5

clinical (2)
7:3,15

close (2)
5:17;8:3

codes (1)
11:6

codified (1)
50:22

codifies (4)
23:15,17;27:3,7

codify (1)
8:19

co-insurance (2)
11:14;14:13

coming (6)
8:12;15:17;16:8,9,
24;18:7

comment (22)
4:7,8,10,17,20;6:8,
22;7:19,22,24;8:1,3;
25:13,20;32:15;
33:10;34:16;35:2;
51:6;52:8,8;53:8

comments (18)
4:9;5:1;10:3,5;
20:8;21:17;23:21;
28:9,10;29:22;32:16;
43:1,45:19;47:15;
49:15;50:14;51:1;
52:2

commercial (8)
47:4,5,9,10;48:15,
16,24,49:6

commission (5)
44:9,11;46:1,
47:20,21

Committee (2)
6:13;16:10

common (1)
23:14

company (1)
34:10

compelling (2)
19:8,11

compensation (1)
46:5

competition (2)
12:16;18:2

competitive (1)
19:1

complexities (1)
47:15

compliant (1)
27:10

complicated (1)
16:2

compressing (1)
44:22

concern (3)
5:16;17:24,44:22

concerned (1)

37:4

concer ns (6)
6:16;15:13,15;
50:12;51:1;52:3

concluded (1)
53:11

condition (4)
33:18;41:19;46:3,
11

conditions (2)
27:21;33:21

conflicts (1)
18:3

confused (4)
36:3;38:9,14,21

consider (1)
7:9

considered (2)
15:5;47:21

constraining (1)
32:6

consultants (1)
10:17

contacts (1)
24:16

continues (1)
23:10

continuing (1)
31:20

contract (1)
14:21

contracting (1)
14:20

contracts (5)
13:5;15:10;18:14,
23;19:1

conver sations (8)
14:6;15:8;16:11,
14,15,20,21;17:3

core (1)
42:20

correction (1)
31:3

correctly (2)
16:4;48:5

cost (16)
9:9,16,18;11:12,
17;13:20;14:10,24;
19:2,4;37:14,20;
44:18,24;46:8;49:3

costs (11)
10:12;12:17;14:14,
15;29:1,31:9;32:6;
38:3,44:8,47:12;49:6

cost-saving (4)
24:20;30:16;37:8,
13

counted (1)
45:14

couple (3)
4:13;10:13;15:19

course (3)
34:22,22;42:1

Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(2) bill - course



PUBLIC EMPLOYEES BENEFITSPROGRAM BOARD
VIDEOCONFERENCED OPEN MEETING

March 3, 2023

cover (3)
10:10;27:21,49:21
coverage (10)
9:10,15;27:23;
28:1;41:16,21,42:9;
43:15;50:18,20
covered (2)
11:12,22
covering (1)
50:23
covers(2)
9:12;50:19
COVID (1)
274
COVID-19 (1)
23:11
CPA (1)
10:19
created (1)
47:20
criteria(2)
41:17,20
critical (3)
25:18;44:24;45:1
current (1)
44:16
currently (7)
7:11;9:12;13:1,10;
24:14,28:2;50:20
cut (1)
44:18
Cutting (1)
44:24

D

DAG (1)
15:8
data (5)
10:21,24;11.5,24;
16:12
date (1)
49:18
day (1)
17:9
days(2)
31:1;41:24
deal (1)
12:19
decision (2)
34:14;51:21
decisions (1)
47:24
declaration (1)
49:19
declination (1)
42:2
declined (2)
41:24;42:1
deductible (3)
9:19,20;11:13
definitely (4)
14:8;17:4,10;42:13

definition (2)
15:2;45:11
delay (4)
31:18;52:20;53:5,8
delays (1)
43:15
dentists (1)
50:1
Department (3)
14:19;41:17,22
depending (1)
12:22
depth (2)
391
describe (1)
39:1
description (2)
38:10,17
design (2)
5:23;46:6
desires (1)
21:2
details (1)
42:13
determination (1)
41:23
determine (4)
11:6;12:10;15:11;
34:8
determines (1)
15:1
determining (1)
45:14
development (1)
26:3
device (1)
53:6
DHHS (8)
14:21;15:3,4,11,14,
17;16:14;18:13
diagnosis (1)
9:14
diagnostic (4)
9:9;11:8,9,11
die (2)
23:5;35:16
dies (3)
35:9,19;44:3
different (7)
10:21;13:2;15:5;
32:7,33:20;49:9;50:7
difficult (2)
17:5
digits (1)
4:21
direct (1)
34:22
direction (4)
20:17;21:7,10;
22:15
directly (1)
26:2
director (1)

44:10
disability (2)
5.18;6:17
disagrees (1)
351
discuss (2)
8:13;10:2
discussed (1)
16:7
discussing (1)
16:19
discussion (10)
8:4;10:5;22:8,15;
24:4;26:14;27:16,17,
28.7,38:6
doctor (1)
34:14
documentation (3)
37:7,;39:6,9
dollar (5)
12:12;14:2,13;
17:5;41.10
dollars (6)
13:13,16;37:21,23;
38:2;51:18
done (4)
10:24,31:1;41:23;
50:6
Doug (1)
6:12
D-o-u-g (1)
6:12
Douglas (1)
6:9

down (2)
29:1;37:15

draft (1)
8.7

drives(1)
49:5

drug (27)
12:17;13:2;14:1,1,
10;17:1;18:21;29:1,
2,4,9,11,11,20;30:2,4,
5,7,9,10,13;31:3,5,19,
19;32:18,20

drugs (5)
28:17,22;37:10,14;
41:19

during (2)
21:2;23:11

duties (1)
40:19

dysphoria (1)
27.22

E

early (4)
8:9;9:3;20:5,7
earn (1)
46:4
easier (1)

45:15
easy (1)
45:17
EATON (2)
13:15,15
educational (1)
5:15
effect (2)
9:24,47.16
effective (11)
11:14;29:5,5,9,19;
30:7,9,10;32:10,20;
37:16
effects (1)
32:8
eight (1)
7.5
either (6)
8:19;16:15;21:4;,
41:2,24;46:16
eliminate (1)
46:6
else (1)
18:16
emergency (1)
49:19
Employee (2)
6:13;8:5
Employees (4)
3:4;7:2;8:17,46:5
enacted (1)
23:11
end (4)
13:6;15:10;48:24;
49:18
enough (3)
20:7,28:5;39:6
entire (1)
13:21
environment (1)
50:2
equal (1)
43:11
equally (1)
29:9
equate (1)
29:21
equipment (1)
24:17
equipped (3)
14:5,7;15:3
Ervin (3)
5:2,4,4
E-r-v-i-n (1)
5:5

Ervin's(1)
6:16
ESl (3)
37:1;41:6,11
essentially (2)
11:14;39:3
establish (3)
6:23;7:4,36:23

establishes (2)
45:23;46:1
establishing (2)
7:15;47:21
even (5)
14:4;21.5;26:2;
39:5;49:12
eventually (3)
7:15;25:23;48:10
everybody (2)
8:16;20:13
everybody's (1)
531
everyone (5)
3:3,18;11:2;44:18;
53:9
ex (1)
44:11
exact (3)
12:9;40:17;53:4
exactly (1)
42:12
example (4)
12:12;20:14,19,21
except (1)
48:24
exception (2)
32:1;38:14
exclude (1)
45:12
Executive (6)
8:17;11:10;12:4;
20:24;21:10;44:10
exemption (6)
36:23;37:6,12;
39:12,13;41:12
exists (2)
28:24;37:8
expand (1)
281
expanded (2)
28:3,4
expanding (1)
7:16
expect (5)
9:3;15:16;23:12,
13;48:17
expected (3)
13:17;25:19;45:18
expensive (13)
29:1,2,4,4,9,10,11,
20;30:7,15;31.5;
32:18;37:16
experience (1)
11:4
expertise (1)
30:20
explanation (1)
42:8
Express (3)
37.22;38:23;41:22
extending (1)
9:15

Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(3) cover - extending



PUBLIC EMPLOYEES BENEFITSPROGRAM BOARD
VIDEOCONFERENCED OPEN MEETING

March 3, 2023

extends (1)
9:10

extent (1)
18:23

F

facilities (3)
46:4,7,21
facility (3)
45:24;46:1;49:5
Faculty (7)
5:5,13,14,15;6:14;
7:2;25:12
fair (3)
46:4,5;48:11
fairly (1)
13:18
fall (1)
48:9
far (2)
9:1;50:12
favor (8)
22:9,11;24:5,6;
26:15,17;36:12,14
feel (3)
30:22;37:11;39:8
fees (4)
13:4;18:20,22,24
few (2)
8:10;28:18
field (1)
33:12
fifth (1)
77
figure (3)
12:12;29:19,23
fill (1)
45:16
final (2)
15:11;39:11
financial (4)
17:24;18:4,8;19:6
financially (1)
43:9
find (7)
9:6;18:4,8;19:10;
29:3;30:9;37:16
fine (1)
20:19
first (10)
9:5,12;10:15;
14:22;16:4,13;20:15;
21:16;32:17;38:11
fiscal (38)
5:24;9:9,21,22,22;
10:11;12:10;15:16;
20:22;23:12,13;
24:22,22:25:19;
27:14,24;28:5,6;29:7,
12;33:5,6,8,17;38:3,
20;41:10;43:8,12;
45.17,46:14,47:2;

49:24:50:5,23;51:15,
16,19
five (2)
12:21;41:23
fix (1)
33:13
fixed (2)
45:23:49:4
fixing (2)
47:10,22
flexibility (2)
5:22:6:19
flexible (1)
6:4
floor (1)
35:8
flushed (1)
43:7
focused (3)
11:8;48:13,14
folks (2)
16:14;33:15
following (2)
8:6;42:8
follow-up (4)
11:19;19:7;20:9;
42:7
forget (1)
17:9
form (1)
30:4
forward (5)
6:20;29:13;44:14,
15;52:1
found (3)
5:13,16;19:19
four (2)
4:21;34:7
fourth (1)
77
Fox (14)
3:9,10;30:18,21,
21;31:12;33:15;35:4,
4,12;36:17,19;43:22,
22
Fox's(2)
32:5;35:17
frankly (1)
521
FRIDAY (1)
31

front (1)
48:3
fulfill (1)
16:6
functional (1)
34:12
functioning (1)
7:3

further (12)
8:13;12:2;21:17;
22:8,15;24.4;26:14;
35:2;42:5;44:22;

46:12;49:15

G

gender (5)
9:11;11:20,21,24;
27:22

genders (2)
11:22,24

general (4)
13:20;17:2;37:10;
42:20

generally (1)

34:7

gets (1)
15:11
given (2)
5:24;43:4
gives (2)
39:11,13
giving (1)
18:2
glasses (1)
24:16
goal (1)
711
goals (1)
7:2

goes (1)
47.23
Good (12)
3:3,8:16;11:2;
15:22;16:16;22:5;
24:1;29:23;34:14;
42:11;47:24;52:15
governor-appointed (1)
48:5
graduates (1)
25:16
grant (2)
37:5;38:13
granted (2)
30:16;37:12
great (1)
33:22
grief (2)
33:22;40:18
guar antees (1)
19:1
guess (5)
31:14;32:2;38:17;
43:7,46:23
guys(2)
42:17,18

H

half (6)
9:23,24;37:21,23;
38:2;41:9

hand (2)
26:16;36:13

happening (1)

19:18

happens (1)
38:18

hard (2)
33:2,41:2

hassle (1)
12:19

head (1)
13:14

health (19)
5:8;6:23;7:16;
14:19;16:10;27:20;
30:24;31:17,23,24;
32:1,7,13;34.10;44.8,
19,21,23,24

healthy (1)
439

hear (3)
3:18;35:16;43:13

heard (4)
16:13;20:7;25:13;
35:15

hearing (8)
18:1;20:15;21:11;
31:19;34:20;48:17,
18;53:11

hefty (1)
13:11

Hello (1)
54

helped (2)
32:17,18
helpful (3)
5:22;17:17;25:17
helping (3)
6:4,26:8;32:9
Hi (1)
15:22
high (5)
9:14,18,20;14:10;
42:3
higher (3)
12:17;14:14;18:24
highly (1)
26:4
hire (1)
25:15
hold (2)
27:5,5
holding (1)
27:6
hopefully (2)
25:16;30:17
HOPKINS (9)
3:17;4:12,16;6:9;
7:21;52:9,15,19;53:4
house (1)
16:4
housekeeping (3)
27:2,12;45:10
huge (4)
40:21,21;41:3,3
Human (2)

14:19;16:10
hundred (5)

9:13;32:21;33:13;

41:1;49:7

I-L-O (1)
40:8
imagine (1)
7:6
immediate (1)
14:11
impact (33)
8:5;11:11;14:9,16;
17:5;18:1,5,9;19:5;
23:13,18;24:13,23;
25:12,22;26:8;27:11,
14,24;28:4;33:6,6,6,
8,17;34:8;38:11,
41:3,44:23,45:17;
46:14,15;51:11
impacted (1)
28:22
impactful (2)
9:2,27:1
impacting (1)
51:24
impacts (3)
19:6;33:21;50:12
implement (1)
16:3
implementation (2)
17:15;44:8
imply (1)
38:15
important (2)
26:4,32:5
impossible (2)
16:2;17:14
in-between (1)
33:16
included (1)
42:2
including (2)
5:17;8:6
inclusion (1)
18:13
income (3)
12:24;18:20,23
increase (5)
19:3,3;25:16;
37:20;47:11
increased (1)
38:2
indefinitely (2)
12:13;23:11
independent (2)
46:1;47:19
indicates (1)
5:22
indirectly (1)
50:11

Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(4) extends - indirectly



PUBLIC EMPLOYEES BENEFITSPROGRAM BOARD
VIDEOCONFERENCED OPEN MEETING

March 3, 2023

individuals (1) Jim (3)
4:8 3:13,13;4:4
industry (3) join (4)
18:22;46:12;47:23 38:24,41:6;52:11,
infor mation (6) 18
12:9;16:12;20:9; joined (1)
43:5;48:1,19 4:4
in-person (2) joining (1)
51:21,22 41:7
instances (1) Joint (1)
11:9 16:9
instead (1) jumping (1)
12:20 38:16
institutions (1) justification (2)
5:15 37:7,39:8
instructions (1) justify (2)
51:7 38:16;41:12
insurance (5)
5:19;6:17;27:21; K
34:10;50:18
insured (1) keep (4)
375 28:24;37:14;40:10;
insurer (3) 43.9
24:10;38:13;49:9 keeping (1)
intended (1) 32:6
25:14 Kelley (24)
intent (4) 4:1,3;10:6,7,9;
16:16;17:11,21:2; 11:19;12:1;15:20;
43:7 21:14,16;22:7,31:10,
interested (2) 13,14;38:7,8,8;42:6,
19:17;47:19 7,17,18,24;43:3,3
interesting (1) Kent (2)
19:21 5:2,4
Interim (1) K-e-n-t (1)
16:10 5:4
intermediaries (1) kind (15)
49:2 10:23;12:24;13:21;
internet (1) 18:14,23:13;24:16;
30:22 27.7,12;31:23;39:7,
introduced (1) 41:10;43:6;45:15;
5:8 50:11,20
involved (3) kinds (1)
17:8;19:22;47:20 40:14
IRS (1) knowing (1)
9:19 537
issue (1) known (1)
40:12 5:24
issued (1)
44:12 L
issues (6)
5:9;8:13;19:19; labs (3)
40:21;41:3;44:24 24:13,15,20
item (4) lack (6)
4:7,8:4;,52:6,7 17:1;23:5;35:9,16,
19;44:3
J LANGELAND (2)
41:14;42:11
Janelle (3) language (3)
3:23;22:2;26:12 8:23,27.2;39:15
January (1) last (11)
9:24 4:21;10:13;13:11,
Jennifer (2) 12,15;14:18;39:11;
3:19;34:5 40:11,;46:20,20;51:4

Laura (23)
8:8,16;10:11,15;
18:10;20:2;24:9;
26:20;27:19;29:24;
33:4;35:20;36:21;
38:22;41:5;42:22;
44.6;45:8,23;46:24;
48:2;49:17;50:17

law (6)
8:21;26:21,23;
45:9;50:22;51:5

laws (1)

52:24

lead (1)
12:16

learn (1)
22:18

least (7)
6:19;21:3;22:18,
19;28:21,22;51:12

leave (1)

52:10

leaves (1)
35:21

legidation (2)
24:17;37:3

legidative (3)
5:24;6:1;8:5

legidlature (6)
5:11,20;6:4,5,18;
40:20

lengthy (1)

12:8

Ledie (4)
3:16,17;24:2;25:6

less (12)
12:16;18:2;19:1;
29:1,4,4,9,10,20;
30:6;37:16;53:5

letters (1)

40:8

level (4)
13:3;42:3;49:5,5

levels (1)

5:12

leverage (1)
18:24

licensed (1)
14:22

licensing (2)
12:13;50:10

life (1)

33:12

likely (2)
14:12;46.7

limit (3)
4:8;39:16,17

limited (1)

46:10

limits (1)
24:11

Linda (4)
3:9;30:21;35:4;

43:22

lines (3)
48:24;51:8,17

link (2)
4:19;52:13

list (2)
6:22;9:1

listed (1)
11:17

listening (2)
7:17;53:6

little (7)
31:3;36:2;40:18;
41:4,10;48:1;51:6

live (2)
4:17;48:13

lobby (2)
4:13;52:10

located (1)
4:19

long (4)
9:1;16:1;34:9;41:3

long-term (6)
5:18;6:17;7:1,11;
14:16;33:21

look (3)
10:13;19:21;32:24

looking (4)
5:7;16:17;38:1;
47.22

looks (4)
10:6;15:18;18:6;
41:5

loosens (3)
39:4,4:;40:2

lose (1)
14:12

losing (2)
47:7,7

lot (25)
8:13,22;9:2;10:17;
12:9,11;16:23;19:11;
27:2,3,5,6;32:8;33:3,
8,13;34:1;40:20;
43:5,16;47:13,15;
48:20;49:4,11

lots (2)
17:23;19:12

love (1)
38:24

low (1)
5:17

Luckily (1)
271

LUNZ (10)
3:7,9,11,13,16,19,
21,23:4:1,4

M

main (1)
19:6
major (3)

7:14;27:1;45:10
makes (3)
13:23;42:9;45:15
mammaogram (3)
9:13;20:21;21:19
mammaograms (5)
9:10;10:14;11:7,
11;22:4
manage (1)
319
managed (2)
31:1;49:12
management (1)
49:2
managers (1)
12:14
managing (1)
32:6
mansion (1)
16:3
manufacturers(2)
13:3;18:21
many (6)
5:7,9:4,32:16;
40:16;42:9,12
MARCH (4)
3:1,4;8:12;51:22
market (9)
44:23:46:11;47:4,
5,6,6,9,10;48:24
math (2)
31:15,15
matter (1)
30:20
may (11)
5:9;8:5;13:6;14:16,
17;15:4;17:12;38:24;
40:22;45:1;46:15
maybe (9)
7:6;17:17;18:7,
32:13;33:6;35:22;
39:9;40:18;46:20
McClendon (5)
3:19,20;34:4,5,6
mean (4)
16:23;33:14;42:11;
49:3
meaning (1)
34:2
measur e (4)
24:20;30:16;37:9,
13
Medicaid (13)
15:4,46:19,20,22;
47:3,5,7,11,14;48:9,
10,13,14
medical (11)
7:4,8,13;25:14,15,
16;26:4;33:12;41:20;
42:20;49:2
Medicare (2)
47:6,8
medication (4)

Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(5) individuals - medication



PUBLIC EMPLOYEES BENEFITSPROGRAM BOARD
VIDEOCONFERENCED OPEN MEETING

March 3, 2023

34:7,9;37:9;41:16

Medicine (4)
33:24;34:14;40:12,
16

medicines (1)
32:8

meeting (16)
3:5;4:11,17,18;
8:11,12;17:12;18:7,;
20:10;26:21,23;45:9;
51:5,22;52:24,24

meetings (10)
27:4,5,8;51:7,9,13,
14,21,22;53:3

MEMBER (83)
3:10,12,15,20,22,
24:4:3;6:13;10:9;
11:19;12:1;13:22;
15:20,21,22;17:7,21,
22;19:7,15,16;21:12,
14,18,21,24;22:2,7,
17,24,23:2,22;24:2;
25:6,24;26:1,6,7,10,
12;29:15,17;30:21;
31:10,12,13,14;32:5;
33:6,9,10,15;34:4,5,
18,19;35:4,17;36:2,6,
10,17,19;38:7,8;
39:23;40:5,7,19;42:6,
17,24;43.3,22;44:11,
46:17,18;47:17,18;
48:21,22,23:51:12

members (18)
9:11,15,18;14:9,
16;21:10;24:15,19;
28:17,21;30:8;32:9;
36:14;43:10,11;49:8,
8,9

member ship (1)
13:21

memo (1)
44:12

mental (6)
31:17,22,24;32:1,7,
13

mentioned (2)
8:18;33:16

messaged (1)
3:18

mic (1)
7:24

Michelle (10)
4:1,1;10:7;21:14,
16;31:13;38:8;42:7,
18;43:3

might (6)
12:15,21;18:5;
19:9;33:22;34:15

million (11)
13:13,16,17;37:21,
23;38:2,20;40:22;
41:9;49:8,9

mind (2)

40:13;42:7

mine (1)
40:9

minor (3)
33:5;37:3;38:20

minute (4)
52:11,14,21;53:1

minutes (2)
4:9;52:22

modeled (1)
11:14

modified (1)
45:12

moment (2)
31:16;52:19

money (2)
13:5;47:8

months (1)
34:9

more (22)
5:8;8:24,9:4;
12:14;13:6;17:18;
20:9;22:18;23:14;
27:6;28:23;29:2,11;
30:15;32:18;33:8;
39:1;42:19;48:1,15,
19;50:10

mor ning (4)
3:3;8:16;11:2;
15:22

morning's (1)
411

most (4)
11:4;14:17;27:13;
49:5

motion (49)
21:9,12,19;22:3,11,
12;23:2,4,23,23;24:1,
3,6,7,26:9,10,13,15,
17,19;28:12;34:3,23;
35:5,7,9,9,13,15,16,
17,19,23;36:1,3,7,8,
12,14,16,19,19;
43:24;44:1,2,3,4;
45:5,6

motions (1)
45:20

move (28)
4:7:8:3;20:1;
22:14;23:7;24:8;
25:2,8;26:19;27:18;
28:10;30:10,14;35:1,
3,11;36:20;43:20;
44:14,15;45:7,21;
49:16;50:16;51:3;
52:6,7,14

moved (1)
35:8

movement (1)
19:3

moving (4)
12:6;29:2,13;51:24

MRI's (1)

9:10
much (9)
4:6;7:17,17;8:2;
12:18;23:14,18;
33:18;48:23
muddies (1)
18:14
muddy (1)
15:12
multiple (1)
32:23
must (5)
9:20;14:22;21:1;
27:8;51:12
mute (4)
4:2:12:5;39:22,24
muted (2)
35:14,15

N

name (9)
4:10,21,24;5:3;
6:10;7:22;30:3;40:6,
17

Nancy (1)

41:7

nation (2)
44:20,21

national (2)
13:3;18:20

nationally (2)
16:24;18:21

nationwide (1)
16:23

Nay (1)

36:17

necessarily (4)
8:21;31:5;39:14;
43:16

need (15)
8:13;11:12,13;
16:5,20;20:6,16;
22:18;23:19;33:23;
35:22:40:14,15,24;
41:16

needed (1)

42:13

needs (1)
35:23

negative (2)
19:12;44:23

negotiate (1)

49:9

network (2)
24:14,46.7

networks (1)

7:10

neutral (25)
19:2;20:24;21:1,5;
22:18,21,22,23;23:6;
25:7;27:18;28:13;
34:20,23;35:6,21;

36:3,9,13;40:11;43:6,
18,20;44:5;45:6

Nevada (14)
5:5;6:14,14,23;
12:16;18:23;19:1,4;
25:18;26:3,5;44:19;
46:13,20

Nevada-specific (1)
13:4

new (1)
44:12

next (21)
5:24;6:8;7:19;
12:7;17:11,17;18:7;
20:10;23:7,9;24:9;
26:20;27:19;28:15;
31:6;32:20;35:1,3;
43:21;44:7;,45:22

nice (1)
17:9

night (1)
8:24

Nine (1)
36:14

no-brainer (1)
44:19

noise (1)
43:16

none (13)
12:4,22:9;24:4;
25:1;26:14,18;27:1;
45:20;49:16;50:16;
51:3;52:3,7

non-formulary (1)

non-phar macy (1)
42:19

normal (1)
49:22

note (29)
9:9,21;10:11;
12:10;15:16;20:22;
23:12;24:22;25:19;
27:14;28:5,6;29:7,
12;33:5;34.6;36:18;
38:3,20;41:10;43:8;
45:11;47:3;49:24;
50:5,23;51:15,16,19

noted (2)
11:10;18:19

notes (1)
20:11

NRS (1)
49:18

NSHE (1)
5:15

nuances (1)
27:4

Number (7)
4:7:8:4;13:11;
16:18;25:16;32:22;
52:8

numbers (1)

10:19

O

obvioudly (5)
24:20,22;26:22;
46:15;47:14

o'clock (1)

8:11

off (3)
11:6;13:13;35:22

offer (2)
22:15;23:15

offered (1)

77

Officer (4)
8:17;11:10;12:4;
21:10

officio (1)

44:11

offset (2)
13:7,20

often (1)
43:14

older (1)
9:14

once (1)
16:17

one (70)
7:1,14;9:5,8,17;
10:1,2,6,12,22;12:7,
21;13:5,8;14:18;
15:17;17:20;18:15;
19:9;20:10,15,19,21;
21:5;23:8,9,16,19,24;
24:9,23;25:3;26:21,
22:27:3,19;28:6,15,
21,22,23;29:12;31:2;
33:2,7,18;34:4;35:1,
3,24,36:24,37:21,
38:2;41:9,9;43:20,
21;44:4,18;45:5,17,
18,22;46:16,20;51:4,
19;52:1,9,21

only (8)
4:17;9:24;10:18;
25:11;29:20;32:20;
37:3;45:11

onus (1)

48:9

000- (1)
3:2

open (6)
26:21,23;45:9;
51:5,6;52:24

Operationally (1)
14:4

opinion (1)
43:17

opportunity (1)
52:23

oppose (3)
43:23,24;44:1

Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(6) Medicine - oppose



PUBLIC EMPLOYEES BENEFITSPROGRAM BOARD
VIDEOCONFERENCED OPEN MEETING

March 3, 2023

opposed (5)
22:12;24:7,26:18;
36:15,19

option (1)

37:16

options (1)
7.7

order (1)
47:12
originally (1)
30:11
others (1)
19:4
Otherwise (1)
38:18
out (16)
7:1;8:18,22;12:19;
14:12,13,15;18:4,8;
19:10;26:8,21,28:19;
30:6;43:7;51:8
outcome (2)
19:18;25:22
outcomes (1)
40:24
over (10)
8:8;9:13;13:17;
14:19;15:9;18:14;
20:20;40:13;50:2,4
overall (3)
5:10;40:23;47:16
overcome (1)
33:2
oversee (1)
46:2
overview (1)
42:3
own (1)
10:16

P

packet (1)
9:6
page (1)
9:6
pages (1)
12:8
pandemic (3)
27:4,49:20,21
paragraph (1)
38:11

parody (3)
23:16;49:24,24
part (8)
6:20;16:11,15,17;
27:13,40:10;47:4,
52:23
participants (1)
43:14
participation (3)
52:23;53:3,10
particular (4)
7:13;10:12;11:15;

41:15

parties (1)
18:21

passes (5)
22:12;24:8;26:19;
36:19;52:1

passing (1)
40:20

past (2)
22:23:41:19

patience (1)
531

patient (9)
30:1,5,5;34:13;
37:11,12;42:3;44:9;
50:3

patients (5)
29:1,3,8;30:8;
37:15

paying (2)
13:6;31:23

payment (1)
49:24

PBM (8)
10:20;14:20,21;
16:23;20:19;21:20;
39:9;40:4

PBMs (9)
12:15,19,21;13:1,1,
5;16:24;18:20,24

PEBP (50)
4:18;5:9,22,23;6:3,

5,17,20;7:6;8:19;9:2,

4;10:16;11:3,5;
12:17;13:6,10;14:20;
15:5;16:6,11;17:5;
18:1,5,9,14;19:4;
23:17;24:13,19;
25:13,17;26:2,8,24;
27:22;28:2;38:11;
40:19;44:10;45:13;
46:8;47:4;48:6;
49:13,21;50:19;
51:11,13

PEBP's (1)
5.12

people (12)
8:9;14:17;16:20;
31:16;33:20,22;34:1,
11;40:23;42:9,12;
52:13

people's (1)
31:24

per (2)
44:20,21

perceived (2)
30:17;46:11

percent (21)
9:13;29:3,18,20,21,

23;30:8;31:16;32:12,

17,18,20,21,33:13,
15;37:15,19,24,41:1;
51:12,20

perform (4)
50:2,7,9;51:9
perhaps (5)
18:2,7;19:9;30:2;
39:9
period (2)
30:6,13
permission (2)
5:2,7:23
person (6)
14:1,10;27:6;50:6;
51:13,23
pharmacies (1)
14:6
pharmacist (1)
30:18
pharmacists (1)
42:14
pharmacy (4)
12:14;42:14,20,23
phone (2)
4:21,23
physical (1)
40:14
physician (1)
41:21
physicians (3)
7:12;25:15;44:20
piece (1)
51:10
place (12)
29:6;32:1,14;37:1,
1;38:12,15;39:3,19;
41:15;48:12;50:22
placed (2)
9:21;41:9
places (3)
12:23;40:2;46:21
placing (1)
45:2
plan (22)
5:23:6:20;7:4,7;
9:12,19;13:20,24;
14:12;19:4;28:5,15,
16;32:7;36:23;37:20;
40:4;43:9;49:6,7,8;
50:21
plans(2)
9:20;11:16
played (1)
32:23
please (14)
3:5,6;4:8,9,23,24;
5:2,6:8,10;7:9,20,21,
24;26:15
point (11)
7:1;8:14;13:9,24;
14:3;15:11;20:8,12;
34:24:41:21;44:15
policies (1)
27:10
Palicy (3)
6:23;8:20;50:21

politics (1)
40:21

popping (1)
52:15

population (5)
15:4,4,6;48:14,15

portion (1)
49:3

position (33)
20:3,8,18,18,20,24;
21:1,4,5;23:19;
24.24,25:3,4,21,28:.8,
11;32:5;33:1;34:3,
20,23;38:6;43:2,5,6,
19;44.10;45:12,16;
49:15;50:15;51:2;
52:3

positions (3)
45:14,48:5,8

positive (4)
14:8,17,25:22;47:2

possible (5)
8:4;18:3;32:10,11;
34:12

possibly (1)
6:4

potential (1)
12:11
potentially (5)
8:19;12:20;29:8;
45:1;52:11
PPC (3)
44:9,13,14
practice (1)
7:3

practiced (1)
33:12

practices (1)
7:15

practicing (2)
7:12,13

premiums (1)
14:15

pre-pandemic (1)
5:12

prepared (1)
4:8

prescribed (5)
28:17;30:2,5,11;
314

President (2)
5.5;6:16

press (1)

4.23

pretty (7)
13:8,11,;15:16;
18:12;33:5;45:17,
47:1

preventive (1)
117

priced (1)

14:23

prices (1)

17:1
pricing (1)
19:1
prior (3)
11:4;29:2;49:21
priority (1)
5:16

probably (6)
6:18;20:20;37:18;
38:1;47:14,49:6

problem (2)
15:1,24

problems (2)
30:22;39:23

procedure (1)
47:22

proceed (1)

51

process (18)
6:2;8:9;17:8;20:6,
7,36:24;37:1,38:12,
15;39:1,2,3,6,15,19;
41:11,14,42:4

processes (2)
6:1,40:16

professional (1)
45:24

profit (1)

46:4

Program (5)
3:5;8:6,17,24:18;
50:13

prohibit (1)

18:22

prohibiting (1)
7:12

prohibits (1)
24:10

projected (1)
284

proposal (2)
12:19;14:24
proposals (2)
12:21:49:1
protection (1)
44:9
protocol (1)
32:6
provide (12)
16:12;20:16,23;
21:6,7,10;27:22;
39:12;41:10;46:4;
51:7;53:2
provided (1)
21:1
provider (18)
7:4,10,16;24:11,
12;25:11;37:6,10;
38:15;39:8,12,14;
40:3;41:12;45:1;
46:10,12,12
providers (4)
25:18;26:3,3;47:7

Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(7) opposed - providers



PUBLIC EMPLOYEES BENEFITSPROGRAM BOARD
VIDEOCONFERENCED OPEN MEETING

March 3, 2023

provides (3)
14:18;47:6;50:19
provisions (1)
27:23
psychiatric (3)
28:17,34:7,37:9
Public (25)
3:4;4:7,8,10,17,20;
6:8,21;7:19,22,23;
8:1,3,5,17;25:13,20;
27:6;51:6,8;52:8,8,
23;53:3,8
purchase (1)
24:15
purposes (1)
11:8
pursuing (1)
7:3

put (10)
9:8;12:9;17:5;
18:11;20:22;23:12;
28:6;30:19;52:10,12

putting (1)

7:11

Q

qualifications (1)
42:10

quick (1)
33:10

quickly (1)
34:12

quite (3)
18:14;39:4;40:2

quorum (5)
4:5;45:11,12,15,17

R

raising (2)
26:16;36:13

rate (3)
48:16;49:4,11

rates (12)
45:23:46:2,3,19,21,
22:47:10,11,22;
48:11;49:6,10

rather (3)
20:18;31:4;35:6

ready (2)
4:13;23:7

real (1)
10:13

really (33)
12:11,11;14:20;
19:9;20:8;23:10;
25:5,12;27:11,13,14,
14,24,28:4;33:23;
34:9;39:5,5,11,15,19;
44:17;45:10;46:6,7;
47:5;48:9,15;49:11,
18;50:1,21;51:8

reason (3)
9:23;28:24;40:11
reasonable (8)
14:24;15:2,3,4,5;
37:17;46:4;48:11
reasonably (1)
14:23
reasons (3)
19:8,11;34:15
rebate (2)
14:2;19:5
rebates (9)
13:9,10,13,18,19,
23;18:3,12;19:5
receive (2)
13:1;18:20
received (1)
13:1
receives (1)
13:10
receiving (2)
14:1,24
recent (2)
5:13;11:4
recently (1)
44:13
recommend (2)
6:19;25:7
recommended (1)
31:4
record (44)
4:10;5:1,3;6:11;
7:22;10:15;11:3;
17:23;18:10,19;19:8,
17;20:2;22:3;24:10;
25:7;26:20;27:20;
29:18,24;30:21;
31:14;33:4;34:6,19;
35:4,20;36:21;38:9,
22:41:5;42:8,18,22;
43:3,23;44:6;45:8,
23;46:24;47:18;48:2;
49:17;50:17
recording (1)
536
reduce (1)
46:8
reduction (1)
14:11
refer (1)
6:21
regarding (1)
84

regardless (3)
9:11,14;50:6
regulation (1)
9:19
reimbur sement (3)
46:19,21,22
reiterate (2)
6:16;26:1
related (4)
27:4,21,46:19,

50:10
relates (2)
22:4;40:12
relay (1)
21:2
remain (2)
23:6;27:17
remember (1)
48:5
remind (1)
89

reminder (2)
4:16,23

remote (1)
27:8

removal (1)
11:20

remove (4)
7:10;9:18;25:14;
49:18

removed (2)
11:13,16

removes (1)
9:9

Removing (3)
7:14;9:16;11:14

report (1)
9:7

represent (1)
47:14
Representative (1)
6:14
request (2)
41:17,49:1
requests (1)
8.7

require (7)
11:21;20:11,;24:15,
19;37:3,5;51:11

required (1)

37:12

requirement (2)
51:20,24

requirements (9)
12:14,22;37:2;
39:4,20;40:2;48:6,7,7

requires (8)
13:9;27:20;28:16,
16;34:23;36:23;
38:13;48:10

requiring (1)

24:12

respond (1)

39:17

responsibility (3)
43:10,11,12

responsible (1)
43:9

restoration (3)
5:18,21;6:18

restore (1)

6:5

restoring (2)

5:12,23

restrict (1)
24:21

restrictions (1)
12:24

result (4)
11:18;12:15;37:23;
49:19

retire (1)
17:10

revenue (2)
12:24;13:2

review (8)
11:3;41:16,22;
42:9,9;49:3;52:4,5

reviewed (2)
49:1,12

reviewing (1)
17:23

Rich (64)
8:8,15,16,16;10:15,
15;11:10;12:4,6;
13:18;16:9;17:19;
18:10,10,19;20:2,2,
14;21:10;22:15;23:9;
24:9,9;25:3,10;26:20,
20;27:18,19,19;
28:10,12,15;29:24,
24;33:4,4,35:12,20,
20;36:21,21;38:22,
22:40:1;41:5,5;
42:22,22,44:6,6;45:8,
8,22,23;46:24,24;
48:2,2;49:17,17;
50:17,17;51:4

Richard (5)
10:23;11:3,20;
18:16,18

right (26)
8:18;13:10,20;
15:10;17:2;23:4;
24:9;25:10;26:22;
28:19,20;32:13;
33:23;36:21;42:2;
43:15;44.6;45:8;
48:3,12,13;50:17;
51:4;52:10,16;53:7

risk (1)
9:15

road (1)
7:10

ROB (1)
4717

ROBB (86)
3:3,7,8,4:6,12,15;
6:7;7:19;8:1,2,18;
10:7,9;12:2;15:20;
17:21;19:14,23;20:5;
21:8,15,23;22:1,5,8,
12,20,24;23:1,4,20,
22;24:1,3,7;25:1,4,8,
24;26:6,7,10,13,18;
27:16;28:9,14,29:15;

31:10,13;32:15;33:9,
11;34:3,17,24;35:7,
14;36:1,5,8,11,15,18;
38:7;40:5;42:5,6;
43:1,19;44:1;45:4,
19;46:17;48:22;
49:14;50:14;51:1;
52:2,9,12,17,19,20;
53:4,7

roll (3)
3:5,6;40:13

round (1)
32:17

Rural (1)
6:23

S

salaries (1)
5:17

sale (3)
13:9,24;14:3

same (3)
33:11,17;48:24

savings (1)
37:23

saying (5)
3:18;22:10;24:5;
26:15;36:13

SB (8)
6:24;7:9;24:10;
26:9,21;27:20;28:15;
43:2

scenario (1)
50:4

scheduled (1)
20:16

school (4)
7:8,13;25:15,16

schools (4)
7:4;25:14;26:4;
44:17

Scripts (3)
37:22;38:23;41:22

scrutiny (2)
16:24;31:23

second (27)
14:23;21:14,16;
22:5;23:5,5,6;24:2,3;
26:11,12,13;35:8,9,
10,15,16,17,18,18,19;
36:9,10,12;44:2,2,3

seconds (2)
21:14;53:5

section (4)
12:12,23;14:18,20

sections (1)
17:12

Seeing (18)
12:4,22:9;23:5;
24:4:25:1;26:14,18;
35:9;44:2,4,45:4,5,
20;49:16;50:16;51:3;

Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(8) provides - Seeing



PUBLIC EMPLOYEES BENEFITSPROGRAM BOARD
VIDEOCONFERENCED OPEN MEETING

March 3, 2023

52:3,7
seeking (1)
31:16
seems (3)
27:3;29:19;31:24
Segal (4)
10:22,24;11:3;
18:18
senate (5)
8.7;23:9;25:10;
36:22;41:8
sentiment (1)
5:20
sentiments (1)
5:11
separately (1)
10:19
series(2)
41:17;42:14
service (4)
7:18;11:6,16;50:6
Services (6)
14:19;16:10;23:16;
49:4;,50:2,4
set (1)
49:11
setting (1)
24:11
seven (1)
5:15
shape (1)
33:14
share (1)
11:12
shared (1)
43:11
sharing (4)
9:9,16,18;11.:17
short (1)
53:.8
shortage (4)
25:18;45:1,46:10,
12
short-term (1)
14:9
shown (1)
19:20
side (2)
32:8;46:16
sides (2)
33:24;34:21
sign (1)
22:22
significance (2)
18:8;27:15
significant (5)
13:8;15:16;18:4,6,
13
significantly (2)
28:5;51.23
signify (4)
22:10;24:5;26:15;
36:13

sits(2)
44:10;48:4
situation (1)
29:6
six (4)
4:23;12:21;34:7,8
skip (1)
22:23
skirting (1)
40:18
dide(3)
4:13;52:10,12
slowly (4)
4:24:5:3;6:10;7:21
small (1)
51:16
solve (2)
17:16;32:21
somebody (3)
20:11;29:19;35:1
someone (2)
35:23:41:6
Sometimes (7)
10:18;16:2;17:14;
34:8;40:24;52:21,22
somewhat (1)
17:12
somewhere (3)
15:24;37:18;51:17
soon (2)
32:10,10
Sorry (13)
4:3,9:7;12:6;
28:16;35:4,14;38:21;
39:23,24;40:6;42:17;
43:22:44:10
sound (1)
16:14
sounds (3)
35:12,22;52:15
sour ces (1)
10:21
Southern (1)
6:14
sparked (1)
16:1
speak (2)
5:2,7:23
speaking (1)
37:22

specific (3)
11:21;24:13;42:23

specifics (2)
17:15;37:2

spell (5)
4:9,24;5:3;6:10;
721

spend (1)
50:21

spending (1)
44:21

sponéors (€N}
19:4

spot (2)
18:11;30:19

spread (2)
13:21;14:15

stable (1)
31:21

staff (2)
3:5;6:6

stage (1)
19:10

stand (1)
19:19

standard (1)
47.23

Standing (1)
16:10

stands (1)
24:18

star (1)
4:23

start (7)
4:10;9:5;15:10,12;
16:1,18;17:8

state (10)
4:9,24;5:3,5;6:10;
7:16,21;26:4,41:4;
46:9

statements (1)
38:19

states (1)
19:18

stating (1)
44:13

status (3)
0:8;12:8;44:16

statutory (1)
15:9

stay (6)
22:18;31:8;36:9;
43:17;44:5;45.6

staying (1)
36:12

step (37)
7:14;28:18,18,24;
29:7;30:1,4,24;31:2,
6,17;32:1,5,12,14,19,
20;36:22,24;37:6,8,
11,17,23;38:1,16,17,
20;39:18;40:12,16;
41:8,12,15;42:21;
43:14,17

steps (2)
31:6;33:16

still (9)
8:22;9:3,7;11:12;
12:7;20:15;22:5;
32:19;43:4

stop (6)
10:1,4;,15:18;
24:23:29:14;46:14

straight (1)
29:11

strain (1)

46:12
streaming (1)
4:17
streams (1)
13:2
strong (1)
331
stuck (1)
30:12
stuff (1)
43:6
stumbling (1)
7:14
subject (2)
11:13;30:20
submit (4)
38:16;39:6,8;41:17
submits (1)
37:6
submitted (1)
41:21
submitting (1)
15:14
subsidizes (1)
47:5
substantial (1)
13:19
successful (2)
17:15;29:20
suggestion (1)
17:10
super (1)
9:2

support (27)
6:22;19:9,10;
20:22,23;21:13;22:3;
23:3,24;25:21;26:9;
28:13;30:23;33:1,3;
35:5,13,17,21,23;
36:1;37:7;39:9;
42:15;44:4,13;45:20

supporting (2)
7:9;35:21

supportive (4)
17:13;22:19;26:5;
32:2

supports (1)

22:4

supposed (1)
30:7

sure (4)
10:20;11:2;47:2;
53:2

surgery (1)

40:15

survey (1)
5:13

symptoms (1)
31:20

system (1)
74

T

table (2)
11:18;35:22
talk (3)
5:10;10:11;44:11
talked (2)
28:3
talking (2)
41:8;42:19
talks (1)
51:5
team (1)
42:16
technicians (1)
42:15
technology (1)
279
tele-dentistry (4)
49:19,22,23;50:9
telehealth (2)
23:10,16
telehealth-type (1)
50:4

telemedicine (3)
23:14;49:22,23

ten (3)
7:6;38:24;53.5

term (1)
41:4

testifies (1)
22:16

testify (1)
20:16

testimony (6)
20:17,24;21:1,3,6,7

testing (1)
50:18

thankfully (1)
17:8

thanks (2)
7:17,17

therapy (32)
28:18,18,24;29:7,
30:1,4,24;31:2,17;
32:1,5,12,14;36:22,
24;37:6,8,11,17,24;
38:1,16,17;39:18;
40:12,14;41:9,12,15;
42:21,43:14,17

therefore (4)
5:9;12:17;25:12;
29:8

thinking (1)
33:11

though (2)
26:2;43:10

thought (3)
33:17;41:4;44:17

thoughts (1)
21:11

thousand (3)

Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(9) seeking - thousand



PUBLIC EMPLOYEES BENEFITSPROGRAM BOARD
VIDEOCONFERENCED OPEN MEETING

March 3, 2023

14:2;49:8;51:17
three (10)
4:9:9:6;11:4,4;
34:8;37.22;40:7;
41:23;45:13;52:22
timeline (2)
6:17;7:5
times (1)
37:24
today (12)
5:7,10;8:11,20;
13:19;24:18;27:7,

28:2;30:22;41:11,14;
44:11
Tom (6)
3:21;17:22;19:7;
22:24:29:17;34:19
top (3)
5:16;13:13;15:7
torn (1)
33:23
totally (2)
38:21
toward (1)
7:14
towards (1)
21:20
tracking (1)
91

transparency (1)
17:1

travel (1)
51:16

treating (1)
33:20

treatment (5)
27:21;31:17,18;
32:10,10

trend (1)
40:23

trial (1)
30:13

trickle (1)
8:24

tried (2)
31:3;41:18

true (1)
38:19

trust (1)
34:13

try (4)
29:1;30:6,13;34:1

trying (5)
16:5;17:3,16;
29:10;39:24

turn (2)
8:8;25:15

tweaks (1)
38:20

two (11)
10:21;11:16;12:22;
18:15;19:5,6;38:19;
44:17,45:13;49:8;

51:13 uses (1)
types (1) 41:11
50:3 using (1)
typically (3) 31:15
8:20;41:18,23 Usually (1)
15:23
U
\Y
ultimate (3)
15:9;25:22;40:3 vacant (2)
ultimately (3) 45:12,14
14:14,39:13;40:1 vague (1)
ultrasounds (1) 39:7
9:10 various (1)
unable (3) 26:21
12:10,12;45:16 vastly (1)
unanimous (2) 7:15
22:13;24:8 venue (1)
unanimously (3) 50:7

22:11;24:6;26:17

under (3)
16:24;28:2;49:19

uneffective (1)
29:22

unfavorable (1)
46:11

unfortunately (1)
38:23

Unger (3)
6:9,12,12

U-n-g-er (1)
6:12

university (2)
72,2512

unknown (1)
19:2

unknowns (2)
17:23;19:13

Unless (2)
28:11;35:1

unlike (2)
49:22

UNLV (5)
6:13;7:8,13;25:14;
26:8

unmute (2)
4:24:7:24

unmuted (2)
4:22:6:10

UNR (3)
7:8;25:14;26:8

up (18)
8:12;10:12;13:6;
18:2,7;30:23;39:4,4;
40:2;42:8,9,15;47:8,
9,12;52:10,12,15

use (10)
10:12,16,18,18;
24:12,15,19;27:9;
29:19;32:14

used (4)
4:16;10:24;23:14;
275

Verducci (20)
3:21,22;17:21,22,
22:19:7,8;22:24,24;
23:2;26:6,7,11;29:16,
17,17;31:14;34:18,
19,19

version (2)
25:11;30:3

versus (2)
13:21;33:6

virtual (4)
27:4;,50:2;51:6,9

virtually (2)

277

vision (5)
24:11,12,14,16,17

vote (9)
20:3,6,6;22:9,11,
21;24:4,6;26:17

voted (1)

36:14

VV (2)
7:21,23

W

wait (1)
52:14

waiting (1)
8:23

waiving (1)
38:17

wants (2)
35:12;44:18

WARD (6)
11:2,3,23;18:11,18,
18

war ehouse (1)
11.5

warrant (1)
28:5

watch (1)
4:18

watching (2)

48:19;52:13
water (1)
18:14
waters (1)
15:13
way (12)
7:5,11;10:3;13:5;
21:5,5;23:19;30:1,
33:2;34:4;41.2;45:5
ways (1)
32:23
weeks (1)
347
weigh (1)
337
Wendy (1)
3:17
What's (3)
15:2,3;31.4
whereas (1)
39:14
white (1)
341
whole (4)
9:2;12:9;33:12;
49:23
who's (1)
33:19
willing (1)
25:11
wish (3)
4.18;7:22,23
within (3)
26:3;34.21;41:23
Without (2)
26:7;35:18
women (1)
9:13
wonder (1)
40:23
wondered (1)
16:5
wondering (1)
18:7
Woodward (11)
3:23,24,21:11,12,
15,21,24;22:2,2;
26:12,12
work (7)
11:20,22;31:19,20;
32:13;34:11;41:16
working (1)
34:10
works (5)
20:13;30:1,14;
41:13;42:4
worry (1)
40:9
worsen (1)
45:1
worth (1)
51:19
write-up (1)

38:10
written (1)

6:21
wrong (1)

21:22

Y

year (8)
5:24:;9:22,22,24;
13:12,15,16;29:13

years (5)
7:5,6;10:13;11:4,5

Yep (1)

28:14

YouTube (4)

4:18,19;52:13,21

Z

zero (1)
14:13

Zoom (5)
4:16;27:9,9,10;
52:21

15()
40:22
10:23 (1)
53:11
100 (1)
32:17
11:00 (1)
8:11
119 (1)
239
12 (1)
14:18
134 (1)
24:10
146 (4)
6:24;7:9;25:10;
26:9
147 (2)
49:16,17
15(2)
13:12,16
150,000 (2)
9:21;11:17
155 (2)
50:16,18
156 (1)
26:21
163 (1)
27:20
167 (1)
28:15
17 (2)
13:12;28:2
19 (2)
9:6;12:13

Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(20) three- 19



PUBLIC EMPLOYEES BENEFITSPROGRAM BOARD
VIDEOCONFERENCED OPEN MEETING

March 3, 2023

194 (3)
36:22;41:8;43:2

2

2D
4:7
20(1)
13:17
20,000 (1)
40:22
2023 (3)
3:1,4,85
219 (2)
51:35
24(2)
9:22,23
25 (4)
9:22;13:17;51:12,
20
27 (1)
12:13
287.04335 (1)
49:18
29 (1)
28:22
2D (1)
9:12

50 (2)
37:19,24

52 (1)
459

57-161 (3)
9:8;21:19;22:4

6

6 (1)
447

63 (5)
29:21;31:16;32:12,
17;33:14

6800 (1)
28:21

85 (2)
45:22;49:15

9

32
3:.1;8:4
34(1)
38:20
300,000 (2)
9:22;11:17
31(1)
12:23
35(1)
9:14
37(7)
6:22;29:3,18,20,
23;30:8;32:20
3D (1)
9:12
3rd (1)
34

4()
52:8

40 (4)
9:13;37:15,19,24

40-330 (5)
12:7;21:9,13;
22:14;23:3

49th (2)
44:19,21

5

9:00 (1)
31

99 (1)
12:8

Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(11) 194 - 99



	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1.5 (1)
	100 (1)
	10:23 (1)
	119 (1)
	11:00 (1)
	12 (1)
	134 (1)
	146 (4)
	147 (2)
	15 (2)
	150,000 (2)
	155 (2)
	156 (1)
	163 (1)
	167 (1)
	17 (2)
	19 (2)
	194 (3)

	2
	2 (1)
	20 (1)
	20,000 (1)
	2023 (3)
	219 (2)
	24 (2)
	25 (4)
	27 (1)
	287.04335 (1)
	29 (1)
	2D (1)

	3
	3 (2)
	3.4 (1)
	300,000 (2)
	31 (1)
	35 (1)
	37 (7)
	3D (1)
	3rd (1)

	4
	4 (1)
	40 (4)
	40-330 (5)
	49th (2)

	5
	50 (2)
	52 (1)
	57-161 (3)

	6
	6 (1)
	63 (5)
	6800 (1)

	8
	85 (2)

	9
	99(1)
	9:00 (1)


	$
	$20,000 (1)
	$40,000 (1)
	$500 (1)
	$700,000 (1)

	A
	AB (8)
	ability (3)
	able (9)
	absolutely (1)
	academic (1)
	Accepted (1)
	access (5)
	achieve (1)
	achieving (1)
	across (3)
	action (5)
	actual (3)
	actually (6)
	actuaries (2)
	ADA (2)
	add (5)
	adding (1)
	Additionally (2)
	address (2)
	adds (3)
	adequate (1)
	adhere (1)
	adhering (1)
	adjourn (1)
	admin (1)
	administration (1)
	administrative (2)
	advised (1)
	Advisory (1)
	advocate (1)
	affect (9)
	affordance (1)
	afternoon (1)
	again (8)
	against (1)
	age (1)
	agenda (4)
	ages (1)
	agree (2)
	Agreed (1)
	ahead (2)
	Aiello (21)
	aligning (1)
	Alliance (2)
	allow (4)
	allowing (1)
	allows (1)
	almost (4)
	along (2)
	already-set (1)
	alternative (3)
	alternatives (1)
	although (2)
	always (3)
	amend (1)
	amends (1)
	amenities (1)
	among (2)
	amount (3)
	analysis (7)
	and/or (1)
	angst (1)
	announced (1)
	annual (1)
	annually (2)
	appeal (6)
	appeals (2)
	appear (1)
	applications (1)
	applied (5)
	applies (1)
	apply (1)
	applying (1)
	appreciate (4)
	appropriately (1)
	approval (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (2)
	approving (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (4)
	argument (3)
	arguments (1)
	around (5)
	aspects (1)
	assembly (4)
	assistance (1)
	associated (4)
	assume (5)
	assuming (1)
	attach (1)
	attached (4)
	attend (1)
	authority (5)
	authorize (1)
	authorizes (1)
	automatically (1)
	available (1)
	avenues (1)
	awaiting (1)
	away (2)
	aye (4)

	B
	back (12)
	background (1)
	balanced (1)
	Barnes (4)
	barrier (1)
	barriers (1)
	based (2)
	basically (3)
	BDR (11)
	bearings (1)
	becomes (1)
	becoming (2)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	Behavioral (1)
	behind (2)
	believing (1)
	benefit (3)
	Benefits (13)
	best (2)
	Betsy (5)
	better (3)
	bias (1)
	bid (1)
	bids (1)
	biennium (1)
	big (8)
	biggest (2)
	bill (54)
	billing (1)
	bills (16)
	biomarker (1)
	bipartisan (1)
	bit (7)
	Bittleston (5)
	black (1)
	block (2)
	board (63)
	board's (1)
	bodies (1)
	both (3)
	branch (1)
	brand (1)
	bring (2)
	broken (1)
	budget (3)
	budgets (1)
	build (1)
	building (1)
	business (1)
	butcher (1)
	bypass (4)
	bypassed (4)
	bypassing (1)

	C
	call (8)
	called (2)
	came (1)
	can (52)
	cap (1)
	capita (2)
	capping (1)
	caps (1)
	care (9)
	Cari (2)
	carry (1)
	case (4)
	cases (6)
	Caughron (12)
	causing (1)
	caveat (1)
	CDHP (1)
	certain (10)
	certainly (1)
	Chair (16)
	CHAIRMAN (73)
	change (1)
	changed (1)
	changes (5)
	charge (1)
	charges (3)
	children (1)
	choice (1)
	choose (1)
	choosing (1)
	claims (3)
	clearly (1)
	clinical (2)
	close (2)
	co-insurance (2)
	codes (1)
	codified (1)
	codifies (4)
	codify (1)
	coming (6)
	comment (22)
	comments (18)
	commercial (8)
	commission (5)
	Committee (2)
	common (1)
	company (1)
	compelling (2)
	compensation (1)
	competition (2)
	competitive (1)
	complexities (1)
	compliant (1)
	complicated (1)
	compressing (1)
	concern (3)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (6)
	concluded (1)
	condition (4)
	conditions (2)
	conflicts (1)
	confused (4)
	consider (1)
	considered (2)
	constraining (1)
	consultants (1)
	contacts (1)
	continues (1)
	continuing (1)
	contract (1)
	contracting (1)
	contracts (5)
	conversations (8)
	core (1)
	correction (1)
	correctly (2)
	cost (16)
	cost-saving (4)
	costs (11)
	counted (1)
	couple (3)
	course (3)
	cover (3)
	coverage (10)
	covered (2)
	covering (1)
	covers (2)
	COVID (1)
	COVID-19 (1)
	CPA (1)
	created (1)
	criteria (2)
	critical (3)
	current (1)
	currently (7)
	cut (1)
	Cutting (1)

	D
	D-o-u-g (1)
	DAG (1)
	data (5)
	date (1)
	day (1)
	days (2)
	deal (1)
	decision (2)
	decisions (1)
	declaration (1)
	declination (1)
	declined (2)
	deductible (3)
	definitely (4)
	definition (2)
	delay (4)
	delays (1)
	dentists (1)
	Department (3)
	depending (1)
	depth (1)
	describe (1)
	description (2)
	design (2)
	desires (1)
	details (1)
	determination (1)
	determine (4)
	determines (1)
	determining (1)
	development (1)
	device (1)
	DHHS (8)
	diagnosis (1)
	diagnostic (4)
	die (2)
	dies (3)
	different (7)
	difficult (1)
	digits (1)
	direct (1)
	direction (4)
	directly (1)
	director (1)
	disability (2)
	disagrees (1)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (1)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (10)
	doctor (1)
	documentation (3)
	dollar (5)
	dollars (6)
	done (4)
	Doug (1)
	Douglas (1)
	down (2)
	draft (1)
	drives (1)
	drug (27)
	drugs (5)
	during (2)
	duties (1)
	dysphoria (1)

	E
	E-r-v-i-n (1)
	early (4)
	earn (1)
	easier (1)
	easy (1)
	EATON (2)
	educational (1)
	effect (2)
	effective (11)
	effects (1)
	eight (1)
	either (6)
	eliminate (1)
	else (1)
	emergency (1)
	Employee (2)
	Employees (4)
	enacted (1)
	end (4)
	enough (3)
	entire (1)
	environment (1)
	equal (1)
	equally (1)
	equate (1)
	equipment (1)
	equipped (3)
	Ervin (3)
	Ervin's (1)
	ESI (3)
	essentially (2)
	establish (3)
	establishes (2)
	establishing (2)
	even (5)
	eventually (3)
	everybody (2)
	everybody's (1)
	everyone (5)
	ex (1)
	exact (3)
	exactly (1)
	example (4)
	except (1)
	exception (2)
	exclude (1)
	Executive (6)
	exemption (6)
	exists (2)
	expand (1)
	expanded (2)
	expanding (1)
	expect (5)
	expected (3)
	expensive (13)
	experience (1)
	expertise (1)
	explanation (1)
	Express (3)
	extending (1)
	extends (1)
	extent (1)

	F
	facilities (3)
	facility (3)
	Faculty (7)
	fair (3)
	fairly (1)
	fall (1)
	far (2)
	favor (8)
	feel (3)
	fees (4)
	few (2)
	field (1)
	fifth (1)
	figure (3)
	fill (1)
	final (2)
	financial (4)
	financially (1)
	find (7)
	fine (1)
	first (10)
	fiscal (38)
	five (2)
	fix (1)
	fixed (2)
	fixing (2)
	flexibility (2)
	flexible (1)
	floor (1)
	flushed (1)
	focused (3)
	folks (2)
	follow-up (4)
	following (2)
	forget (1)
	form (1)
	forward (5)
	found (3)
	four (2)
	fourth (1)
	Fox (14)
	Fox's (2)
	frankly (1)
	FRIDAY (1)
	front (1)
	fulfill (1)
	functional (1)
	functioning (1)
	further (12)

	G
	gender (5)
	genders (2)
	general (4)
	generally (1)
	gets (1)
	given (2)
	gives (2)
	giving (1)
	glasses (1)
	goal (1)
	goals (1)
	goes (1)
	Good (12)
	governor-appointed (1)
	graduates (1)
	grant (2)
	granted (2)
	great (1)
	grief (2)
	guarantees (1)
	guess (5)
	guys (2)

	H
	half (6)
	hand (2)
	happening (1)
	happens (1)
	hard (2)
	hassle (1)
	head (1)
	health (19)
	healthy (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (4)
	hearing (8)
	hefty (1)
	Hello (1)
	helped (2)
	helpful (3)
	helping (3)
	Hi (1)
	high (5)
	higher (3)
	highly (1)
	hire (1)
	hold (2)
	holding (1)
	hopefully (2)
	HOPKINS (9)
	house (1)
	housekeeping (3)
	huge (4)
	Human (2)
	hundred (5)

	I
	I-L-O (1)
	imagine (1)
	immediate (1)
	impact (33)
	impacted (1)
	impactful (2)
	impacting (1)
	impacts (3)
	implement (1)
	implementation (2)
	imply (1)
	important (2)
	impossible (2)
	in-between (1)
	in-person (2)
	included (1)
	including (2)
	inclusion (1)
	income (3)
	increase (5)
	increased (1)
	indefinitely (2)
	independent (2)
	indicates (1)
	indirectly (1)
	individuals (1)
	industry (3)
	information (6)
	instances (1)
	instead (1)
	institutions (1)
	instructions (1)
	insurance (5)
	insured (1)
	insurer (3)
	intended (1)
	intent (4)
	interested (2)
	interesting (1)
	Interim (1)
	intermediaries (1)
	internet (1)
	introduced (1)
	involved (3)
	IRS (1)
	issue (1)
	issued (1)
	issues (6)
	item (4)

	J
	Janelle (3)
	January (1)
	Jennifer (2)
	Jim (3)
	join (4)
	joined (1)
	joining (1)
	Joint (1)
	jumping (1)
	justification (2)
	justify (2)

	K
	K-e-n-t (1)
	keep (4)
	keeping (1)
	Kelley (24)
	Kent (2)
	kind (15)
	kinds (1)
	knowing (1)
	known (1)

	L
	labs (3)
	lack (6)
	LANGELAND (2)
	language (3)
	last (11)
	Laura (23)
	law (6)
	laws (1)
	lead (1)
	learn (1)
	least (7)
	leave (1)
	leaves (1)
	legislation (2)
	legislative (3)
	legislature (6)
	lengthy (1)
	Leslie (4)
	less (12)
	letters (1)
	level (4)
	levels (1)
	leverage (1)
	licensed (1)
	licensing (2)
	life (1)
	likely (2)
	limit (3)
	limited (1)
	limits (1)
	Linda (4)
	lines (3)
	link (2)
	list (2)
	listed (1)
	listening (2)
	little (7)
	live (2)
	lobby (2)
	located (1)
	long (4)
	long-term (6)
	look (3)
	looking (4)
	looks (4)
	loosens (3)
	lose (1)
	losing (2)
	lot (25)
	lots (2)
	love (1)
	low (1)
	Luckily (1)
	LUNZ (10)

	M
	main (1)
	major (3)
	makes (3)
	mammogram (3)
	mammograms (5)
	manage (1)
	managed (2)
	management (1)
	managers (1)
	managing (1)
	mansion (1)
	manufacturers (2)
	many (6)
	MARCH (4)
	market (9)
	math (2)
	matter (1)
	may (11)
	maybe (9)
	McClendon (5)
	mean (4)
	meaning (1)
	measure (4)
	Medicaid (13)
	medical (11)
	Medicare (2)
	medication (4)
	Medicine (4)
	medicines (1)
	meeting (16)
	meetings (10)
	MEMBER (83)
	members (18)
	membership (1)
	memo (1)
	mental (6)
	mentioned (2)
	messaged (1)
	mic (1)
	Michelle (10)
	might (6)
	million (11)
	mind (2)
	mine (1)
	minor (3)
	minute (4)
	minutes (2)
	modeled (1)
	modified (1)
	moment (2)
	money (2)
	months (1)
	more (22)
	morning (4)
	morning's (1)
	most (4)
	motion (49)
	motions (1)
	move (28)
	moved (1)
	movement (1)
	moving (4)
	MRI's (1)
	much (9)
	muddies (1)
	muddy (1)
	multiple (1)
	must (5)
	mute (4)
	muted (2)

	N
	name (9)
	Nancy (1)
	nation (2)
	national (2)
	nationally (2)
	nationwide (1)
	Nay (1)
	necessarily (4)
	need (15)
	needed (1)
	needs (1)
	negative (2)
	negotiate (1)
	network (2)
	networks (1)
	neutral (25)
	Nevada (14)
	Nevada-specific (1)
	new (1)
	next (21)
	nice (1)
	night (1)
	Nine (1)
	no-brainer (1)
	noise (1)
	non-formulary (1)
	non-pharmacy (1)
	none (13)
	normal (1)
	note (29)
	noted (2)
	notes (1)
	NRS (1)
	NSHE (1)
	nuances (1)
	Number (7)
	numbers (1)

	O
	o'clock (1)
	obviously (5)
	off (3)
	offer (2)
	offered (1)
	Officer (4)
	officio (1)
	offset (2)
	often (1)
	older (1)
	once (1)
	one (70)
	only (8)
	onus (1)
	oOo- (1)
	open (6)
	Operationally (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (1)
	oppose (3)
	opposed (5)
	option (1)
	options (1)
	order (1)
	originally (1)
	others (1)
	Otherwise (1)
	out (16)
	outcome (2)
	outcomes (1)
	over (10)
	overall (3)
	overcome (1)
	oversee (1)
	overview (1)
	own (1)

	P
	packet (1)
	page (1)
	pages (1)
	pandemic (3)
	paragraph (1)
	parody (3)
	part (8)
	participants (1)
	participation (3)
	particular (4)
	parties (1)
	passes (5)
	passing (1)
	past (2)
	patience (1)
	patient (9)
	patients (5)
	paying (2)
	payment (1)
	PBM (8)
	PBMs (9)
	PEBP (50)
	PEBP's (1)
	people (12)
	people's (1)
	per (2)
	perceived (2)
	percent (21)
	perform (4)
	perhaps (5)
	period (2)
	permission (2)
	person (6)
	pharmacies (1)
	pharmacist (1)
	pharmacists (1)
	pharmacy (4)
	phone (2)
	physical (1)
	physician (1)
	physicians (3)
	piece (1)
	place (12)
	placed (2)
	places (3)
	placing (1)
	plan (22)
	plans (2)
	played (1)
	please (14)
	point (11)
	policies (1)
	Policy (3)
	politics (1)
	popping (1)
	population (5)
	portion (1)
	position (33)
	positions (3)
	positive (4)
	possible (5)
	possibly (1)
	potential (1)
	potentially (5)
	PPC (3)
	practice (1)
	practiced (1)
	practices (1)
	practicing (2)
	pre-pandemic (1)
	premiums (1)
	prepared (1)
	prescribed (5)
	President (2)
	press (1)
	pretty (7)
	preventive (1)
	priced (1)
	prices (1)
	pricing (1)
	prior (3)
	priority (1)
	probably (6)
	problem (2)
	problems (2)
	procedure (1)
	proceed (1)
	process (18)
	processes (2)
	professional (1)
	profit (1)
	Program (5)
	prohibit (1)
	prohibiting (1)
	prohibits (1)
	projected (1)
	proposal (2)
	proposals (2)
	protection (1)
	protocol (1)
	provide (12)
	provided (1)
	provider (18)
	providers (4)
	provides (3)
	provisions (1)
	psychiatric (3)
	Public (25)
	purchase (1)
	purposes (1)
	pursuing (1)
	put (10)
	putting (1)

	Q
	qualifications (1)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	quite (3)
	quorum (5)

	R
	raising (2)
	rate (3)
	rates (12)
	rather (3)
	ready (2)
	real (1)
	really (33)
	reason (3)
	reasonable (8)
	reasonably (1)
	reasons (3)
	rebate (2)
	rebates (9)
	receive (2)
	received (1)
	receives (1)
	receiving (2)
	recent (2)
	recently (1)
	recommend (2)
	recommended (1)
	record (44)
	recording (1)
	reduce (1)
	reduction (1)
	refer (1)
	regarding (1)
	regardless (3)
	regulation (1)
	reimbursement (3)
	reiterate (2)
	related (4)
	relates (2)
	relay (1)
	remain (2)
	remember (1)
	remind (1)
	reminder (2)
	remote (1)
	removal (1)
	remove (4)
	removed (2)
	removes (1)
	Removing (3)
	report (1)
	represent (1)
	Representative (1)
	request (2)
	requests (1)
	require (7)
	required (1)
	requirement (2)
	requirements (9)
	requires (8)
	requiring (1)
	respond (1)
	responsibility (3)
	responsible (1)
	restoration (3)
	restore (1)
	restoring (2)
	restrict (1)
	restrictions (1)
	result (4)
	retire (1)
	revenue (2)
	review (8)
	reviewed (2)
	reviewing (1)
	Rich (64)
	Richard (5)
	right (26)
	risk (1)
	road (1)
	ROB (1)
	ROBB (86)
	roll (3)
	round (1)
	Rural (1)

	S
	salaries (1)
	sale (3)
	same (3)
	savings (1)
	saying (5)
	SB (8)
	scenario (1)
	scheduled (1)
	school (4)
	schools (4)
	Scripts (3)
	scrutiny (2)
	second (27)
	seconds (2)
	section (4)
	sections (1)
	Seeing (18)
	seeking (1)
	seems (3)
	Segal (4)
	senate (5)
	sentiment (1)
	sentiments (1)
	separately (1)
	series (2)
	service (4)
	Services (6)
	set (1)
	setting (1)
	seven (1)
	shape (1)
	share (1)
	shared (1)
	sharing (4)
	short (1)
	short-term (1)
	shortage (4)
	shown (1)
	side (2)
	sides (2)
	sign (1)
	significance (2)
	significant (5)
	significantly (2)
	signify (4)
	sits (2)
	situation (1)
	six (4)
	skip (1)
	skirting (1)
	slide (3)
	slowly (4)
	small (1)
	solve (2)
	somebody (3)
	someone (2)
	Sometimes (7)
	somewhat (1)
	somewhere (3)
	soon (2)
	Sorry (13)
	sound (1)
	sounds (3)
	sources (1)
	Southern (1)
	sparked (1)
	speak (2)
	speaking (1)
	specific (3)
	specifics (2)
	spell (5)
	spend (1)
	spending (1)
	sponsors (1)
	spot (2)
	spread (2)
	stable (1)
	staff (2)
	stage (1)
	stand (1)
	standard (1)
	Standing (1)
	stands (1)
	star (1)
	start (7)
	state (10)
	statements (1)
	states (1)
	stating (1)
	status (3)
	statutory (1)
	stay (6)
	staying (1)
	step (37)
	steps (2)
	still (9)
	stop (6)
	straight (1)
	strain (1)
	streaming (1)
	streams (1)
	strong (1)
	stuck (1)
	stuff (1)
	stumbling (1)
	subject (2)
	submit (4)
	submits (1)
	submitted (1)
	submitting (1)
	subsidizes (1)
	substantial (1)
	successful (2)
	suggestion (1)
	super (1)
	support (27)
	supporting (2)
	supportive (4)
	supports (1)
	supposed (1)
	sure (4)
	surgery (1)
	survey (1)
	symptoms (1)
	system (1)

	T
	table (2)
	talk (3)
	talked (1)
	talking (2)
	talks (1)
	team (1)
	technicians (1)
	technology (1)
	tele-dentistry (4)
	telehealth (2)
	telehealth-type (1)
	telemedicine (3)
	ten (3)
	term (1)
	testifies (1)
	testify (1)
	testimony (6)
	testing (1)
	thankfully (1)
	thanks (2)
	therapy (32)
	therefore (4)
	thinking (1)
	though (2)
	thought (3)
	thoughts (1)
	thousand (3)
	three (10)
	timeline (2)
	times (1)
	today (12)
	Tom (6)
	top (3)
	torn (1)
	totally (1)
	toward (1)
	towards (1)
	tracking (1)
	transparency (1)
	travel (1)
	treating (1)
	treatment (5)
	trend (1)
	trial (1)
	trickle (1)
	tried (2)
	true (1)
	trust (1)
	try (4)
	trying (5)
	turn (2)
	tweaks (1)
	two (11)
	types (1)
	typically (3)

	U
	U-n-g-e-r (1)
	ultimate (3)
	ultimately (3)
	ultrasounds (1)
	unable (3)
	unanimous (2)
	unanimously (3)
	under (3)
	uneffective (1)
	unfavorable (1)
	unfortunately (1)
	Unger (3)
	university (2)
	unknown (1)
	unknowns (2)
	Unless (2)
	unlike (1)
	UNLV (5)
	unmute (2)
	unmuted (2)
	UNR (3)
	up (18)
	use (10)
	used (4)
	uses (1)
	using (1)
	Usually (1)

	V
	vacant (2)
	vague (1)
	various (1)
	vastly (1)
	venue (1)
	Verducci (20)
	version (2)
	versus (2)
	virtual (4)
	virtually (1)
	vision (5)
	vote (9)
	voted (1)
	VV (2)

	W
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	waiving (1)
	wants (2)
	WARD (6)
	warehouse (1)
	warrant (1)
	watch (1)
	watching (2)
	water (1)
	waters (1)
	way (12)
	ways (1)
	weeks (1)
	weigh (1)
	Wendy (1)
	What's (3)
	whereas (1)
	white (1)
	who's (1)
	whole (4)
	willing (1)
	wish (3)
	within (3)
	Without (2)
	women (1)
	wonder (1)
	wondered (1)
	wondering (1)
	Woodward (11)
	work (7)
	working (1)
	works (5)
	worry (1)
	worsen (1)
	worth (1)
	write-up (1)
	written (1)
	wrong (1)

	Y
	year (8)
	years (5)
	Yep (1)
	YouTube (4)

	Z
	zero (1)
	Zoom (5)



